
AUDIT OF THE NATIONAL DAIRY
 
DEVELOPMENT BOARD'S OILSEED GROWER'S
 

COOPERATIVE PROJECT UNDER THE 
USAID/INDIA PL 480 TITLE II PROGRAM
 

AUDIT REPORT NO. 5-386-89-02-N
 
JANUARY 20, 1989
 



AGENCY FOR INTERNAllONAL DEVELOPMENT
 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR AUDIT
 

U.S. POSTAL ADDRESS: INTERNATIONAL ADDRESS:
Amioan Enmasy c/o Ampmn Embasy
AWM 30 H111ShuFPO Son Fmnes 69 	 Slngaom 0617 

Tel: 22-1033 

MEMORANDUM FOR 	Mr. Robert N. Bakley January 20, 1989
 

Direc USID/Inda Jaur 20a18
 

FROM: 	 Mr. B. R. Howar ,II-A/Singapore
 

SUBJECT: 	 Audit of the National Dairy Development
 
Board's Oilseed Grower's Cooperative Project

under the USAID/India PL 480 Title II program,
 
Audit Report No. 5-386-89-02-N
 

This report presents the results of a Non-Federal financial
 
and compliance audit of PL 480 Title II local currencies
 
provided to India's National Dairy Development Board (NDDB)
 
to implement the Oilseed Grower's Cooperative Project. The
 
chartered accounting firm of C.C. Chokshi & Co. prepared the
 
report which is dated January 12, 1989.
 

The purpose of the audit was to evaluate: (1) the fairness of
 
the project's fund accountability statement for PL 480 Title
 
II local currencies and reflow funds for the period April 1,

1985 to March 31, 1987; (2) the system of internal accounting

controls; and (3) compliance by NDDB with applicable laws,
 
regulations and agreement terms.
 

In the opinion of C.C. Chokshi & Co., the fund accountability

statements for the sales proceeds of PL 480 Title II
 
commodities and the reflow funds presents fairly the 	 project

funds received and disbursed for the two year period ending

March 31, 1987, 	except for unauthorized interest expenditures

amounting to $587,000 (Rupees 8,810,000)) and the
 
non-recognition of income amounting tc $339,000 (Rupees
5,088,000). The auditors concluded that the internal
 
accounting controls were generally adequate with 
 no
 
significant weaknesses. However, the audit disclosed several
 
minor weaknesses in the internal controls. The weaknesses
 
observed were not (1) depositing reflows to the reflow bank
 
account in a timely manner, (2) budgeting for reflow funds,
 
and (3) charging interest on temporary loans.
 

o~J
 



In the opinion of C.C. Chokshi & Co., NDDB complied with
 
applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms tested,
 
except that (1) interest expenditures on overdraft loans were
 
not properly recognized, (2) reflow earnings were not
 
deposited to a separate bank account in a timely manner, and
 
(3) loans amounting to $1.43 million (Rupees 21,296,000) *Were
 
made to an unauthorized recipient. Nothing came to their
 
attention to indicate non-compliance with items not tested.
 

The C.C. Chokshi & Co. report contains seven recommendations.
 
We have combined these into three recommendations to
 
facilitate resolution, implementation, and tracking.
 
Accordingly, the following recommendations will be included in
 
the Office of the Inspector General's audit recommendation
 
follow-up system.
 

Recommendation No. 1
 

We recommend that USAID/India ensure that the National Dairy
 
Development Board (a) reduces the management and project
 
implementation expense category by Rupees 8,810,000 (r5870000)
 
and offsets this same amount against interest income, (b)
 
instruct its accounting personnel on the proper accountability
 
for interest expenses on overdraft loans, (c) establishes an
 
accounting entry in NDDB accounting records which recognizes

interest receivable from the Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit
 
as it accrues, and (d) establishes procedures to ensure that
 
interest receivable from Bhavnagar is recorded as income when
 
Bhavnagar generates a profit.
 

Recommendation No.2
 

We recommend that USAID/India strengthen project internal
 
controls by requiring the National Dairy Development Board to
 
establish procedures to (a) transfer reflow earnings into the
 
reflow bank account in a timely manner (b) specify when reflow
 
earnings transfered to the reflow bank account are to be
 
deposited into an interest bearing account, (c) prepare annual
 
budgets for the source and expenditure of reflow funds for
 
authorized project purposes, and (d) charge interest on short
 
term loans.
 

-2 ­



Recommendation No.3
 

We recommend that USAID/India ensure the National Dairy
 
Development Board complies with the project's multi-year

operational plan by requiring NDDB to (a) obtain formal
 
approval from the NDDB Board of Directors, USAID/India, and
 
the Cooperative League of the United States to provide loans
 
to the Idar Union and other entities which are not State
 
Oilseed Federations, and (b) recover the loans to the Idar
 
Union amounting to Rupees 21,296.000 ($1.43 million) if the
 
NDDB Board of Directors, USAID/India, and the Cooperative
 
League of the United States does not approve the loans.
 

After the auditors brought the matter to their attention, tho?
 
National Dairy Development Board took corrective action to
 
recognize project income amounting to Rupees 5,088,000
 
($339,000).
 

The National Dairy Development Board agreed with and initiated
 
corrective actions on the report recomrmerdations as indicated
 
in their comments to the draft report (Appendix 1).

Accordingly, the three recommendations are considered resolved
 
and will be closed when the corrective actions have been
 
completed. Also, based on NDDB'S comments, the finding on
 
penalty interest on long term loan agreements has been dropped.
 

Please advise this office within 30 days of actions planned or
 
taken to implement the recommendations.
 

-3 ­



. C. CHOKSHI & CO. MAFATLAL HOUSE 
CHARTIMED ACCOUNTANTS BACKBAY RECLAMATION 

EOMBAY 400 020. 

TILeRAINS I OTAXULTANT" 
T9L.9PW S: 2SM O4OM,%,4337 

AUDIT OF THE
 
NATIONAL DAIRY DEVELOPMENT BOARD'S
 

OIL SEEDS GROWERS' CO-OPERATIVE PROJECT
 
"RESTRUCTURING EDIBLE OIL AND OIL SEED
 
PRODUCTION AND MARKETING."
 

PUBLIC LAW (PL) 480 TITLE II PROGRAM IN INDIA
 

AUDIT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 1, 1985 TO MARCH 31, 1987
 



-----------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

CONTINUATION SMIGYC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
 

Audit of The
 
National Dairy Development, Board/The Co-operative League of
 
the United States/Oilseed Growers' Co-operative Project.
 

Public Law (PL) 480 Title II Program in India
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

Page 

Transmittal Letter, Audit objectives and scope 1 - 8 
and results of audit 

Re;gor 2n fnd cfountability statement 

Auditor's Opinion 9- 10 

Statement of Sources and Application of funds 11
 
April 1, 1985 to March 31, 1986.
 

Schedule 1A 
 12 - 16
 

Schedule 1B 
 17
 

Notes to Statement of Sources and Application of 18 - 22
 
funds for the period from April 1, 1985 to March
 
31, 1986.
 

Statement of Sources and Application of funds for 23
 
the period April 1, 1986 to March 31, 1987
 

Schedule 2A 
 24 - 28
 

Schedule 2B 
 29
 

Notes to Statement of Sources and Application of 30 - 36
 
funds for the period from April 1, 1986 to March
 
31, 1987.
 

Audit findings I to 3 37 - 41
 

Report on Fund Accountability - R~flows Account
 
for the period from April 1, 1935 to March 31, 1987
 

Auditor's Opinion 
 42
 

Statement of Sources and Application of funds of 
 43
 
NDDB/CLUSA Reflows Account as of March 31, 1986
 

Notes to the Sources and Application of funds for 
 44
 
the Reflows Account for the period ending March
 
31; 1986.
 



.%.HUKSHI & Co. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Statement of Sources and Application of Funds of 

NDDB/CLUSA Reflows Account as of March 31, 1987.
 

Notes tn the Sources and Application of funds 

for the Reflows Account for the period ending
 
March 31, 1987
 

Report on Internal accounting controls 


Audit findings 4 to 6 


Report cii the compliance with Applicable
 
Laws, Regulations and Agreements
 

Auditor's opinion 


Audit finding 7 


Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit
 

Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit Balance 

Sheet as of March 31, 1986
 

Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit - Revenue 

account for the year ended on March 31, 1986
 

Report on generation and use of oil seed 

growers' Co-operative Protect funds for the
 
year 1985-86 (April - March)
 

Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit - Balance 

Sheet as of March 31, 1987
 

Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit Income and 

Expenditure account for the year ended March
 
31, 1987.
 

Report on generation and use of oil seeds 

growers' Co-operative Project funds for the
 
year 1986-87
 

List of Recommendations. 


CONTINLA'',ON SHuIT 

45
 

46 - 47
 

48 - 51
 

52 - 55
 

56
 

57
 

58
 

59 - 60
 

61 - 63
 

64
 

65
 

66 - 67
 

68 - 69
 



MAFATLAL HOUSEC. C. CHOKSHI & CO. 
CHARTFED ACCOUNTAHTS BACKBAY RECLAMATION 

BOMBAY 400 020. 

T.ILOMMII"TAXULTANT" 
TaLapIOas: X 4W.? 4 33?M42 

REF:A/1684/11502 January 12, 1988
 

Mr.B.R.Howard,
 
Office of Regional Inspector General for Audit Singapore,
 
United States Agency for International Development,
 
C/o American Embassy
 
30 Hill Street,
 
SINGAPORE 0617
 

Dear Sir,
 

Re: N.D.D.B./CLUSA Audit.
 

This report presents the results of our audit of the National
 
Dairy Development Board/Co-operative League of the United
 
States/Oilseeds Growers' Co-operative Project for two years from
 
April 1, 1985 to March 31, 1987.
 

Background
 

At the request of the Government of India, the National Dairy
 
Development Board (NDDB) proposed a project "Restructuring edible
 
oil and oil seed Production and Sarketing" which was approved by
 
the Government of India, in September 1978 and the proposal
 
became the basis for the oilseeds growers' Co-operative Project
 
(OGCP).
 

For this purpose, two Organizations, the Co-Operative League of
 
the United States of America (CLUSA) and the National Dairy
 
Development Board (NDDB) have entered into a Memorandum of
 
Agreement with the approval of the U.S. Government and the
 
Government of Indi&. The project is financed by rupee currency
 
generated from sales in India of U.S. donated refinedsoybean oil
 
provided under the U.S. P1. 480 Title II Food for Peace Program.
 
The donated soybean oil is provided under a Transfer
 
Authorization negotiated between the U.S.Agency for International
 
Development (USAID) and CLUSA based on the CLUSA - NDDB agreement
 
and a Multi-Year Operational Plan (MYOP) approved by CLUSA and
 
USAIP
 

The Oilseed growers' co-operative project had a scheduled
 
duration of eight years from September 28, 1978 which is now
 
extended upto September 27, 1990 by an amendment to the
 
Memorandum of Agreement between National Dairy Development Board
 
and the Co-operative League of USA.
 

W/1 



i.,.t.CMOKSHI & Co. CONTN¢k7ATION S.a, 

CHART 9010ACCOUNTANTS 

The NatiQnal Dairy Development Board was registered under the
 
Societies Registration Act and the Bombay Public Trust Act. The
 
National Dairy Development Board was constituted under the aegis
 
of the Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India, in September
 
1965 to replicate the Anand pattern dairy co-opratives in other
 
parts of India in an effort to improve the incomes of the rural
 
milk producers. Later in the year 1978, the application of the
 
basic principles as applicable to Operation Flood in the milk
 
sector was extended to the oilseeds and vegetable oil sector and
 
this helped to evolve NDDB's project, "Restructuring Edible Oil &
 
Oilseed Production and Marketing". The project as a whole is
 
financed by funds generated from the sale of vegetable oil
 
donated by the U.S. Government through the Co-operative League of
 
USA and by Canada through Co-operative Union of Canada (CUC).
 
The implementing agency of the oilseeds and Vegetable oil porject
 
was the Oilseeds and Vegetable Oil Wing (OVOW) of NDDB. The OVOW
 
consisting of the major groups namely The Project Appraisal and
 
Finance (PAF) group and The Commodity Handling and Marketing
 
(CHM) Group, was headed by an Executive Director and ausequently
 
by an Additional Secretary. A Management Committee consisting of
 
the NDDB Chairman as Chairman and other members specified policy
 
directives and major controls. The Management Committee reported
 
to the Executive Committee of NDDB.
 

With the passage of the 1987 NDDB Act, The Indian Parliament
 
declared NDDB, effective October 12, 1987, to be an institution
 
of National importance anJ provided for its incorporation and for
 
the vesting in that body corporate, the undertakings of the
 
Indian Dairy Corporation. As specified in the 1987 NDDB Act, the
 
general superintendence, direction, control, and management of
 
the affairs and business of the National Dairy Development Board
 
is vested in a Board of Directors, which shall exercise all
 
powers and do all acts and things, which may be exercised or done
 
by the National Dairy Development Board. The Board of Directors
 
replaced the Management Committee and the Executive Committee.
 

As a result of the 1987 NDDB Act, NDDB reorganised the oil wing
 
into the Project Finance and Management Services group and the
 
Commodity Handling group.
 

The project covered five States, namely Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh,
 
Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, and Karnataka under U.S. assistance
 
and two States namely Maharashtra and Orissa and part of Gujarat
 
under Canadian assistance.
 

The funds under the project are mainly provided to the above
 
mentioned State oil federations for implementation in their
 
respective areas. These funds are used to establish an
 
integrated production, processing and marketing system owned and
 
controlled by the farmers.
 

For the purpose of expenditure identification, the entire project
 
has been divided into twelve Action items as mentioned below:
 

66V/ 



C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. CONTPNUATION SET 

CHNmTIo ACCOUNTANTS 
-3-


Action Item 1 Processing facilities

of 2 Operation Research & CIS Studies
is 3 Market Research and Testing


4
be Production Enhancement Program
" 
 5 Product & Process Development
" 
 6 Man Power Development

" 
 7 Management & Project Implementation
 

8 Federation Share Capital (Subscription
 
to Federation Share Capital)
 

9 Procurement Support
 
10 Operation Losses
 
11 Management Training
 
12 Co-operative Development
 

The project is implemented through State Co-operative Oilseeds
 
Growers' Federations which are an apex body of village level
 
oilseeds growers' co-operative societies. Up to November 1987,

the above two tier system was in existence in all the state oil
 
federations. From November 1987 however, in Gujarat 
State, a
 
three tier system consisting of village level oilseeds growers'

co-operative 
 societies and Regional oilseeds gr-owers' co­
operative union and the State Co-operative oilseeds growers'

federation has been implemented. The other state oil federations
 
may also adopt the three tier system in due course as and when
 
more than one project are implemented in those States.
 

Implementation of the project commenced in the State of 
 Gujarat

in the year 1979-80, followed by Madhya Pradesh in 1980-81, Tamil

Nadu in 
1981-82, Andhra Pradesh in 1983-84 and Karnataka in 1984­
85.
 

The CLUSA portion of the project.covered 12602 villages as of
 
March 31, 1988. The total number of Co-operative Societies
 
formed as of March 31, 1988 was 2593 with a total membership of
 
309,792.
 

NDDB (OVOW) initially 
holds not less than 51% of the share
 
capital of State Co-operative Oilseeds growers federations with
 
further stipulation that certain number of directors on the State
 
Oil Federation Board of directors would be nominated by NDDB
 
(OVOW) thereby ensuring reasonable amount of control over the
 
affairs of each of the state oil federations.
 

In addition to the use of the sale proceeds of donated soybean

oil for expenditure on project items, the interest earned on 
 the
 
loans made to state co-operative oilseeds growers federation and
 
oilseeds growers co-operative societies etc. is separately

accounted as Reflows and the Reflow funds are again used for 
the
 
various Action items under the project in addition to the use in
 
other specific areas mutually agreed upon by NDDB, CLUSA and
 
USAID. These eligible areas have been defined in the 
Financial
 
policies and procedures Appendix to the Multi-Year Operational

Plan. The oilseeds growers co-operative project of NDDB has 
so
 
far received 159,535 MT of U.S. donated refined soybean oil 
 out
 
of a total approved quantity of 160,000 MT.
 

Cal~
 



C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 	 ;0tN4,UAT1ON $KNET 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

-4-


AUDI OBEJECTIVES AD COPE 

The overall objective of the examination was to conduct a
 
financial and compliance audit of The National Dairy Development

Board /CLUSA/Oil Seeds Growers' Co-operative Project's Statement
 
of the sources and application of funds from sale proceeds of
 
U.S. donated soybean oil and statement of sources and application

of Reflow funds for the period from April 1, 1985 to March 31,
 
1987. The audit included sufficient tests to determine whether
 
the funds were properly accounted for and used as directed by the
 
project agreement and other applicable program documents.
 
The audit objectives also included a report on the evaluation of
 
existing internal controls in respect of the following:
 

1. 	 Shipment receipts of U.S. donated soybean oil;
 

2. 	 Transportation and Storage;
 

3. 	 Recoveries of claims for inland losses;
 

4. 	 Marketing and realisation of sales proceeds and the
 
accounting thereof;
 

5. 	 Inventories and fixed assets;
 

6. 	 Internal audit and follow up of the findings 
 and
 
recommendations;
 

7. 	 Utilisation of funds for implementation of the project;
 

8. 	 Internal reports and information system; and
 

9. 	 Accounting system and procedures.
 

The 	audit objectives and scope also covered a report on the
 
compliance with the statutes and regulations governing the
 
operation of NDDB including determination of compliance with
 
relevant AID regulations, The Transfer Authorization Agreement

between the Government of the United States of America 
and the
 
Co-operative League of USA, determination of compliance with the
 
Multi-Year Operational Plan approved by the U.S. Agency for
 
International Development including financial 
 policies and
 
procedures attached therewith and determination of complaince

with NDDB/CLUSA Memorandum of Agreement.
 

The Audit was performed in accordance with generally accepted

auditing standards andthe U.S. Comptroller General's "Standards
 
forAudit of Government Organizations, Programs, Activities and
 
Functions" (1981 Revision).
 

The scope of the work performed by us is described below:
 

We reviewed the shipping receipts of U.S. 
donated soybean

oil, its transportation and storage, issues for sales,
 



CON rNUATION SaeC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 
CHATSPEO ACCOUNTANTS 5 

quantity reconciliation, verification of year-end physical
 
stock, inland loss, and the recoveries of claims thereof, by
 
examination of the relevant supporting documents.
 

We reviewed the receipts, issues, and stock of empty barrels
 
and the year-end physical stock and reconciliation thereof
 

the relevant supporting documents, such as godown
with 

issue vouchers, physical verification certificates etc.
 

We reviewed the accounting of proceeds from the sale of U.S.
 

donated soybean Oil in the O.G.C.P. Special Account with the
 
sales invoices, receipt of money and depositing
supporting 


the same in the concerned bank account.
 

We reviewed the investments by way of fixed deposits etc.
 

and the accounting of interest thereof.
 

We reviewed the disbursement and utilization of funds for
 
various Action items comprising the OGC Project by examining
 
the support documentation such as:
 

- Project approvals;
 
- Authorization by competent authority;
 
- Norms and parameters prescribed; 
- Services rendered; 
- Supplies, materials, furniture, vehicles and 

-
equipments;
Agreements and guarantees executed for re-payment of 
loans and advances; and 

- Audited utilization of funds statements. 

- We also checked the receipts in respect of re-payments of 
loans and the accounting thereof. 

We reviewed the receipts and the accounting thereof relating
 

to Reflows account with the supporting documents such as
 

interest calculation statements etc.
 

We reviewed and verified the use of project Reflows.
 

We verified the compliance by NDDB/OVOW with the applicable
 

laws, regulations and agreements especially relevant AID
 
Hand book 9, which governs the donation of
Regulations, 


under USA Public Law 480 Title II, Transfer
commodities 

Authorization Agreement between the Government of the United
 

States of America and the Co-operative League of USA,
 

Multi-Year Operational Plan and NDDB/CLUSA Memorandum
 
of Agreement.
 

During the course of our review, we were alert to situations
 
fraud, abuse
for transactions that could be indicative of 


and illegal expenditure and acts.
 



C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. COkTINUATION SHEET 

CARTERD ACCOUNTANTS 

We reviewed and verified selective transactions involving
 
the generation and use of project funds by Bhavnagar
 
Vegetable Products unit.
 

We reviewed the sanctions, agreements, audited statements
 
about utilisation of funds and other relevant documents and
 
papers for advances to Junagadh Unit of Gujarat State Co­
operativo Oilseeds Growers' Federation. A detailed report
 
on the Junagadh Unit will be submitted separately.
 



C.C.CHOKSHI &Co. 	 C,NUATON *,, 
CHARTIRED ACCOUNTANTS 

Results 2f AuditE2or theoperiod Aril Il.11 2Mrh2,I 

1. tatemen 2f Sources and Application 2f funds
 

The statements of sources and application of funds of
 
NDDB/CLUSA/OGCP for the period April 1, 1985 to March 31, 1986
 
and for the period April 1, 1986 to March 31, 1987 present fairly
 
the results of operation carried out by the project with the
 
funds generated from the sale of US donated soybean oil except
 
for the matters fully discussed in findings 1 and 2.
 

2. 	 Inera Control
 

Our study and evaluation of the internal control system revealed
 
that NDDB's internnl auditors (a firm of Chartered Accountants)
 
carried out reviews of all records and procedures. OGCP has
 
established satisfactory internal controls on all aspects.
 
However we found minor weaknesses as fully discussed in findings
 
4 to 6.
 

3. 	 Compliancewi-thapicbleJ)2 laws, regulatlions And areet
 

Our study of the applicable agreements that could have an effect
 
on the sources and applicatlion of funds of NDDB/CLUSA/OGCP
 
disclosed that OGCP complied with the tested terms of such
 
agreements except as described below:
 

i) 	 Treatment of interest on over draft - see finding 1
 

ii) 	Non-transfer of Reflows earnings to Reflows bank
 
account on a timely basis - see finding 4
 

iii) 	Working capital loans to the Idar Union - see finding 7
 

For items not tested, nothing came to our attention that caused
 
us to believe that untested items were not in compliance with the
 
applicable laws, regulations and agreements.
 

4. 	 Reflows Account
 

i) statemnt of 	 Application funds
Sources And 	 of 


The 	statement of Sources and Application of funds on
 

Reflows account of NDDB/CLUSA/OGCP for the period April 1, 1985
 
to March 31, 1986 and for the period April 1, 1986 to March 31,
 
1987, prosents fairly the results of operation, except for the
 
matters fully discussed in finding 4.
 

ii) 	Internal Control
 

Our study and evaluation of Irternal control system
 
revealed that NDDB's internal auditors (a firm of Chartered
 
Accountants) carried out reviews of all records and procedures.
 
OGCP established sastisfactory controls on all aspects.
 

C#/ 



CON76NUAIION 	 SINTC.C.CHOKbHI 	 & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

iii) Cmonmnn with applicable laws, reaulations an 
aareements.
 

Our study of the applicable agreements that could have
 
an effect on the sources and application of funds of RefloWs of
 
NDDB/CLUSA/OGCP disclosed that OGCP complied with the tested
 
terms of such agreements.
 

For items not tested, nothing came to our attention that caused
 
us to believe that untested items were not in compliance with the
 
applicable laws, regulations and agreements.
 

5. Bhavnaar Vegetable Products Un
 

NDDB is managing Bhavnagar Vegetable Products (BVP) and providing
 
working capital financing to the unit. We visited processing
 
facilities of BVP at Bhavnagar and carried out a limited review
 
of accounting and quantitative records and a limited review of
 
internal controls regarding sales, purchases, receipts and
 
payments etc. for the years 1985-86 and 1986-87.
 

Our review made for the limited purpose described in the above
 
paragraph would not necessarily disclose all weaknesses in the
 
system of BVP. AccordIngly, we do not express an opinion on the
 
system of internal control of BVP taken as a whole or any of the
 
categories of the controls identified in the above paragraph.
 

6. Mnament comments
 

Finding 1: 	 Management and Project Implementation expenses
 
will be reduced by adjusting against interest
 
income.
 

Finding 2: 	The Management would take due care in future
 
to record interest receivable from BVP.
 

Finding 3: 	Necessary entries will be made for the
 
transfer to the correct Action item.
 

Finding 4: 	 N.D.D.B has now established a procedure and
 
has started transferring Reflow earnings
 
to Reflows bank account in a timely manner.
 

Finding 5: 	N.D.D.B. has now started preparing the annual
 
budget for use of Reflows funds.
 

Finding 8: 	Generally, temporary advances are very rare.
 
However, the auditor's recommendation is
 
noted and interest will be charged wherever
 
feasible.
 

Finding 7: 	A formal approval of CLUSA will be obtained
 
to include oil Unions also in MYOP to be eli­
gible for direct assistance under the project.
 

J~(A/
 



':4''ON $11il
4..t..CHOKSHI & Co. 
CHARTIRED ACCOUNTANTS -

National Dairy Development Board/co-operative League of
 

the United States/Oilseeds Growers' Co-operative Project
 

Public Law (PL) 480 Title II Program in India
 

REPORT ONUNDACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS
 

We have examined the sources and application of funds of the
 
National Dairy Development Board (NDDB)/Co-operative League of
 
USA (CLUSA)/Oilseeds Growers' Co-operative Project (OGCP)

enclosed as Exhibit 1 for the period from April 1, 1985 to March
 
31, 1986 and Exhibit 2 for the period April 1, 1986 to March 31,

1987. The CLUSA portion of NDDB's oilseeds growers' co-operative
 
project is financed by funds generated from the sale of U.S.
 
donated refined soybean oil under the PL 480 Title II program in
 
India. Our examination was made in accordance with generally

accepted auditing stndards and the U.S. Comptroller General's
 
"Standards for Audit of Government Organizations, Programs,

Activities, and Functions' (1981 Revision). Accordingly, our
 
examination included varioug tests of the accounting records and
 
such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the
 
circumstances.
 

Separate accounts and records were maintained for the generation
 
and utilisation of funds in respect of the CLUSA portion of the
 
OGCP in accordance with requirements of Multi-Year Operational

Plan and the financial policies and procedures attached thereto.
 
The subsidiary records of the project's operations were adequate
 
and the information as per subsidiary records had been reconciled
 
with the records. We reviewed all the necessary documentation
 
for the generation, accounting of the funds and the expenditure
 
thereof on the various Action items comprising the oil seeds
 
growers' co-operative project.
 

As discussed in finding 1, an amount of Rs.65.03 lakhs
 
representing interest on overdraft loans was treated as an 
 item
 
of expenditure under the Management and Project Implementation

Action item in the year 1985-86. Similarly an amount of Rs,23.07
 
lakhs representing interest on overdraft for the year 1986-87 was
 
included in the Management and Project Implementation Action
 
item. The United States Agency for International Development had
 
approved the payment of interest on overdraft provided the same
 
was debited to interest income for the project rather than
 
expensed as project Action item. (Rs.1 lakh = Re. 100,000)
 

As per the Oilseeds and Vegetable Oil Wing Managment committee
 
resolution No.1 of 1984-85 dated May 1, 1984, interest on working

capital provided to Bhavnagar Vegetable Products unit should 
be
 
accounted as income to the extent of the surplus (profit)

available. As against the total interest due of Rs.130.02 lakhs
 
as of March 31, 1987 the surplus available for the year 1986-87
 

http:Rs.130.02
http:Rs,23.07
http:Rs.65.03


CONTINUATION SMIRT
C.C.CHurStA"^'o. 

CIANTIPID ACCOUNTANTS 

- 10 ­

was Rs.87.28 lakhs. NDDB/OVOW accounted only Rs.36.40 lakhs out
 
of Rs.87.28 lakhs. As discussed in finding 2, NDDB did not
 
recognise the remaining Rs.50.88 lakhs as income for the period
 
ending March 31, 1987.
 

In our opinion except for the effect of treating the interoit on
 
overdraft as an item of expenditure instead of debiting the same
 
to interest income and the failure to recognise tnterest income
 
from the Bhavnagar Vegetable Products unit as discussed in the
 
immediately preceding two paragraphs, the Sources and Application

of funds shown as Exhibits 1 and 2 and their related schodules
 
present fairly the financial position of NDDB/CLUSA Oil Seeds
 
Growers' Co-operative Porject and the results of its operations
 
for the period April 1, 1985 to March 31, 1987 in conformity with
 
generally accepted accounting principles. In addition, there are
 
some minor deviations discussed in the Notes to the Financial
 
Statements and discussed in findings 3 and 4 which do not have 
a
 
material effect on the financial statements.
 

This report is intended solely for the use of NDDB, CLUSA, and
 
the U.S. Agency for International Development. This restriction
 
is not intended to limit the distribution of this report which,
 
upon acceptance by the AID Inspector General, is a matter of
 
public record.
 

http:Rs.50.88
http:Rs.87.28
http:Rs.36.40
http:Rs.87.28


]nm3o1v/cL3S , O Krxibit Uo.I 

OU3C=S JX-A1PLICATIM OF ]2-.DS ROM 1ST A-rIL 19 5 n" 

(Ccier.i, rate b. I 301 .qu&2 to N. 1oo,oo) a 

60,u c€o$mt 
peio4 

I at Agil. 
1965 I 
316t Mee, 

Oummtiv, 

p o4ra. 
lot Juy 
179 to 
March, 1986 

APPLICATION sci- Gmt 
pei4peioar4 
Iat Asi2,
IM t 

31stf4e1, 

GmoutJve 

Iat -lily,
19T9 t 
31.at fb, 

O 0 

nC 
0 2: 
z -

GS 

Do 

2 e"(145.4) 
suaren 

19317 50 

0.77 

12,003.39 

3.07 
16.92 

Ptocessns Facilities 

0peratic Reeab~ & CIS 
Studies 

kUMt Research & 1ting 

Production Rhmemmt 

1 

2 
3 

4 

I 

32 

fri 

IT 

1O410.96 

26.45 
7.32 

192.31 

4,805.51 

50.71 
14.41 

88.95 

WAi m 0,inb.t) 
AsU 

7gaoiw719.70 

..=JAZ 692.46 
-t amrtmaepouw 

19059.41 

Product & Pr'ooo.. 

Developmt 
Dgvgloot 

5 
6 

V 
II 

.725.49 
1O.W 37.23 

a. C Qrwi at 0.78 

I. 04 Amlk Inemmt MAins 

0. C6 Does 4 3iftla of 011 

me, of' pe4atims 
aa12masm UAselpft 

ftalm tea.iy for 
atatl n emmmti 

p1mo 1in13 from iagownt of I 

a. ft . . 

_.s tw Zom 

6OwmC4 free Amk a.~mt
ftma opesit = Paat) 
2 1 s 4 m w w 2 t Aos t v i l h I 

or*"t Malmos In ous socomte 

(19634)-
-

0.24 

-tAda 

-

(se1.53) 

6,121.63 

43.3 

(517.50) 
( .. .'. 
231.86 

n c 

-
7.36 

0.24 

36-

6.67)4 
0.91 

29.28 

17,274.52 

56.9 

-
43 

290.el 

~ 

Iqp1otatim 
Federation %Aw Capital 
PLoam.t IwsmrOt 

01Uon rs@e 

M 

Go-operative D pamat 
kl-,e.. vi4mDi & Om.I 

'za~p i 
o ixdBeost 

I Cmwmt Acot 

6 O-root Account with N3 

Debit almc. in v rioua
Acu.ts 

7 
a 
9 
10 

f2 

vu 
V="00 
IX 

-

ZI 

245.34 

4@85T.71 

-

(0.22) 

)163.5 

(60.00) 
762.16 

-

(3.1) 

6"767 

5M 00 
20,961.10 

-

8.17 

210.43 

2,210.02 
127.60 

-

74.63 

670-,776.35 30.'/9.32 T 0 T A Lr1 7967&#3 3O,79..32 z 

UU wel*~. is asota indicate deductions. 
Swaim Ac aja m 

"U&ahIMIn rb lta w Twe- to 1RflOvs Acoomt VW 31st Fch, 1986. 

A, o ttacu.w 



C.C.CHUPKJH1 & Co. CONTINUATION SHIET 

CNARTTMID ACCOUNTANTS 
- 12 -

Schedule 1A
 

FORMING AI QEO URCES AN APPLCAO QE FUNDS 

(RUPEES IN LAKHS)

(Conversion rate Re. I lakh equal to Re. 100,000)
 

Re. Re.

SCHaEDUL ----- ---­
£.tgcuaiDR.ajijitjgA ( Action item - 1)
 

Amunt dibursed forocessing Plant .
 
A.P. Central Oil Mill 100.00
 

Jamnagar Oil Project 3.00
 

Junagadh Project 98.53
 

Idar Cottonseed Complex 40.38
 

Dhasa Project - (19.53)
 

Ujjain Soybean Processing Plant 661.64
 

Tamil Nadu Tiruvanamali 179.85
 

Tamil Nadu Virudhachalam 138.36
 

For Renovation at Bhavnagar
 
Vegetable Products Unit 77.47
 

Bhavnagar (Various payments as per
 
scheme for take over of BVP Ltd.) 7.49
 

Less: Recovery from employee 0.03
 
7.46 
 1287.18
 

Amount isbre fooW Pakaing Station &&.
 

Tamil Nadu 
 6.00
 

Karnataka 
 9.13 15.13
 

Advance given to NDDB for
 
Purchase of Cement, Steel etc. 
 44.25
 

Soybean 01l Packaging Unit 
 0.63
 

Advance given to NDDB for Tetrapak Project 
 62.00
 

Advances to suppliers 
 1.79
 

T 0 T A L J410.9 



---------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------

(. L, CHOKSHI & CO. %.CiTINUAIW~N SMIT 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 13 -


Schedule IA
 

OpertiLn RsarchUk1 A CIStudies (Action item - 2)
 

Amount disbursed for system study 4.2/
 

Purchase of equipment 
 0.79
 

Cost of Computer for Federation 17.88
 

Cost of photocopier 0.88
 

Organisation Study (0.13)
 

General 
 2.68
 

Computer Recurring expenditure 0.08
 

TOTAL 26.45
 

Markt Research A Testin (ActiGr -tem - 3)
 

Other expenses 5.32
 

Advances to Federation 
 2.00
 

7.32
 
TOTAL
 

SCHEULE= l
 

ENHANCEMENT PROGAMM (Action item - 4)
 

Cost of vehicles & Equipment
 
purchased (allotted) (53.11)
 

Cost of Films purchased (unallotted) 
 0.02
 

Cost of vehicle and equipment purchased
 
and allotted as grant to Oil Federations 24.55
 

Advances to Oil Federations & Others 
 199.63
 

Supply of Seeds to Oil Federation 
 3.14
 

Other recurring expenses 
 18.08
 

T 0 T A L 
 192.31
 



------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------

CONTINUATION SHIET
C.C.CNHOSHI & CO. 

CHANT611D ACCOUNTANTS 

- 14 -

Schedule 1A
 

fi. in Ilakha 

PRODUCT A PROCESS DEVELOPMENT (Action Item -6)
 

Other recurring expenses
 
(Salary, travelling exp.,
 
Misc. exp. etc.) 0.24
 

Laboratory OVOW 7.43
 

Construction of Silos (6.40)
 

TOTAL 1.27
 

nwr Development (Action item -6)
 

Advance to Oil Federation 1.50
 

Recurring Expenses 6.17
 

Vehicle 3.15
 

T 0 T A L 10.82
 

SCHEDU.LE = MLL
 

Manaaemeant P j Implementation (Action Item - 7) 

Amount spent for monitoring the project 11.87
 

Management cost of OVOW establishment 144.22
 

Expenses incurred by NDDB-OVOW for
 
commodity handling 41.65
 

Empty Barrel expenses 
 0.16
 

Office Building - OVOW 
 47.13
 

Films 9.24
 

Furniture a&4equipment 
 0.06
 

Project Implementation 
 0.60
 

Advances to Parties (9.59)
 

T 0 T A L 246.34
 
3:.z : 

c= 

http:SCHEDU.LE


---------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------

C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. C :'JATON SHEET 
CHARTKRED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 15 -


Schedule IA
 

Re. in lakhs
 

SCHEDULE = Y=
 

F uerata Share Cai l
 
(Action item - 8)
 

Andhra Pradesh State co-operative
 
oilseeds Growers' Federation Ltd. 50.00
 

Karnataka State Co.Op.Oilseeds
 
Growers' Federation 50.00
 

T 0 T A L 100.00 

SCHEDLE =IX 

Purement Suport 
(Action item - 9) 

Amount paid to : 

Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit 

for working capital 590.00 

Gujarat Co-operative Oilseed Growers'Federation Ltd. 1080.00 

Madhya Pradesh Co-operative Oilseeds 
Growers' Federation Ltd. 1850.00 

Andhra Pradesh Co-operative Oilseeds 
Growers' Federation Ltd. 856.00 

Sardar Vallabhai Patel Kapasia Udyog 

Sahakari Mandal Ltd. - Idar 146.96 

Karnataka Oilseeds Growers' Federation Ltd. 48.00 

Tamil Nadu Co.op.Oilseeds Growers'Federation Ltd. 286.75 

T 0 T A L 4857.71
 

Mangemal raining 
(Action item - 11) 

Training Expenses (0.22) 

T O T A L (0.22) 



-----------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------- --------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------

CONTNVA',,N &Maly
C .C.tML A.'I & Co. 
CHART906O ACCOUNTANTS 

- 16 -

Schedule IA
 

Re. in lakhe
 

Co-operattve Development
 

(Action item - 12)
 

Fruits & Vegetable Project
 
(Pilot Project) 7.36
 

Mother Dairy, Delhi
 
(Fruits & Vegetable project) 162.00
 

Other Recurring Expenses 0.05
 

Advances to Regional offices (5.89)
 

TOTAL 163.52
 



iCimqoo schedule Is1-3 zo 

3Bt i t altdng )ag t m l Actua . f' th ywz 1586- 00 " 

bank 
1985-6 

. 

Actuals 
185-86 

h. 

vaiance 

. 

svemiate 

Amb ,C~,~a1. 

(Cmvwr~~~qan 

3 uig.t
1905-66 

. 

m ,-

l 
1"85-" 

AA raeACL 

Tarim" 

. 

n0(U)0 0 

I
Z 

0 

vatlutearplin 
"m 4 1.4.65 

cmmsatim atFla 

106.00 

1"0000 

-

1"67a 4 514.78 

A 
p 

C 

Prooe.ss.ul 7,-,Ut e-
0lt & cis stones 

plaket R...mi& Of 

1373.00 
53.00 

7.70 

1410.96 
26.45 

7.32 

(37 .6) 
26.35 

0.36 

D 

G 
x 

3 

GznvaG Arfmeaition 
fedujoeal Input man 
produot1 mk it 

N Proanot & lrose 
SN"Insmt 

AI oa soeapo 
psojest u:ae t 
ab,. .. w 

Mmqmwet maining 
O-0opatve De.Y.183.mt 

247.00 

49.o 

9.0010 
351.40 
100.oo 

1.50 
258.60 

192.31 

1.27 

20-34 
.6 

oi).2 
16352 

54-69 

(. 

106.) 
. 

9.M 

and Oroat3.n zicit 

2451.20 

) 77.0 

215777 

-) 13.9 
253 

(5") 92 

Mlmo* 

1774.20 

673.60 

2416.00 16.76 () 514.76 2406.00 MAO M. 

I y r an wte*m An-lwn% i"tio. 0 

na 

z 

C 

,4
 



CONTINUATION SMEETC.C.ChOKSHI & Co. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS - 18 -

National Dairy Development Board/The Co-operative League of
 
USA/Oilseeds Growers' Co-operative Project -
Financl; Aad com linr audit 

Notes to the statement of sources and application of funds
 

E2o th eriod from Aroil .L = t2 March1. 198. 

1netiof funds 

The statement of sources and application of funds for the
 
period from April 1, 1985 to March 31, 1986 as per Exhibit
 
No.1 gives the generation of funds from the various sources.
 

The net receipts during the year 1985-86 -amounted to
 
Rs.7678.85 lakhs. This is inclusive of Rs.231.86 lakhs
 
representing credit balances in various accounts.The two
 
major credit balances represented amounts due to Reflows
 
account and CUC account. The amount not transferred to
 
Reflows bank account as at the end of the year amounted to
 
Rs.181.64 lakhs. In respect of CUC, the credit balance
 
amounted to Rs.102.30 lakhs.
 

The sources and application of funds statement also
 
indicated the cumulative generation of funds from the
 
inception of the project, namely from July 1, 1979 to March
 
31, 1986.
 

2. Damaged oil:
 

The receipts from the sale of damaged oil represented up to
 
March 31, 1985, the sale of reconstituted oil (i.e. oil re­
filled from leaky drums into good drums) as well as sales of
 
oil unfit for human consumption. It was decided in the year
 
1985-86 by CLUSA that entire sales of damaged oil should be
 
treated as sales of good oil except for the sale of oil not
 
fit for human consumption. Accordingly, in the year 1985­
86, Rs.145.42 lakhs were transferred from damaged oil
 
receipts to good oil receipts. In rspect of damaged oil
 
representing sale of soybea,, oil not fit for human
 
consumption, it was noticed that the sale proceeds were
 
wrongly taken credit in previous years instead of remitting
 
it to the U.S. disbursing officer. This mistake, however,
 
was rectified in the year 1987-88, by depositing the amount
 
of Rs.3.07 lakhs to the U.S. disbursing officer reprosenting
 
the receipts up to March 31, 1987.
 

ADolication of funds:
 

The application of funds on the various Action items from 

to 12 had been presented in the statement of sources and
 
application of funds for the period from April 1, 4985 to
 
March 31, 1986 and cumulative from July 1, 1979 to MWrch 31,
 
1986. The major areas of expenditures pertained to the
 
following Action items:
 

3 

1 

http:Rs.145.42
http:Rs.102.30
http:Rs.181.64
http:Rs.231.86
http:Rs.7678.85


CON iNUATION SHIRTC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 	 - 19 ­

a 	 Action I1 LPr cessing facilities 

The expenditure under this item represented loans and
 
advances made to federations and others either for
 
purchasing, renovating existing facilities or for
 
construction of new facilities. All expenditure
 
incurred should be within the sanctioned limits and all
 
expenditure by the federations should be supported by
 
duly audited utilization statements which would be duly
 
scrutinised and admitted before reoaasing further
 
instalment of advance.
 

Though the advances given to the federations and others
 
were to be bifurcated into loan and grant portion in
 
the proportion of 70% loan and 30% grant, by issuing
 
separate sanction letter by the Management Committee,
 
this was not formally allocated in most of the cases.
 

We have examined the effect on the generation of funds
 
by way of loss of interest, by the delay in classifying
 
the advances into loan and grant portion and came to
 
the conclusion that there would not be any adverse
 
effect on the generation of funds for the following
 
reasons:
 

i) 	 There would be a moratorium period of five years from
 
the date of advance during which interest at 8.5% per
 
annum compounded half yearly would be capitalised.
 

ii) 	The repayments of loan and interest would be in thirty
 
equal half yearly instalments after the moratorium
 
period.
 

b 	 Action im A I Production Enhanemenlrt
 

i) 	 The expenditure under Action item 4 represented mainly
 
expenditure by the federation both for capital and
 
recurring costs incurred for area agronomic centres,
 
district farms, grants to village co-operatives for
 
management subsidies, production incentives,
 
demonstration subsidies, testing and weighing
 
equipment, storage and related facilities, contracts
 
for research and training, community plant protection
 
program and office and transport facilities for mobile
 
teams etc.
 

ii) 	The total expenditure under Action item 4 during the
 
year amounted to Rs.192.31 lakhs. This figure was
 
arrived at after adjusting Rs.53.11 lakhs representing
 
cost of vehicles and equipments purchased earlier
 
allotted to federations in 1985-86. The cumulative
 
expenditure under Action item 4 to March 31, 1986
 
amounted to Rs.848.95 lakhe. This consisted of loans,
 
grants, advances and general expenditure. So far
 
Rs.22.24 lakhs had been treated as loan, Rs.193.65
 

http:Rs.193.65
http:Rs.22.24
http:Rs.848.95
http:Rs.53.11
http:Rs.192.31


C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. .,,*NUATO, SHEET 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 20 ­

lakhs had been treated as grant and Rs.533.87 lakhe had
 

been 	treated as advance to be classified later.
 

c Action iem A L Product And Process Devhlopment 

i) 	 The net expenditure under Action item 5 amounted to
 
Re.1.27 lakhs. This was arrived at after the transfer
 
of Rs.6.40 lakhs to the Co-operative Union of Canada.
 
The amount of Rs.6.40 lakhs represented the CUC portion
 
of the expenditure incurred on the construction of
 
silos in the year 1984-85.
 

ii) 	Further in the year 1985-86, OVOW reimbursed to NDDB
 
Rs.7.00 lakhs representing expenditure on OVOW
 
laboratory. This expenditure should have been
 
apportioned between CLUSA and CUC in the ratio of 6:1.
 
This was not done. Instead the entire amount of
 
Rs.7.00 lakhs was charged under Action item 5. Even
 
though the mistake was rectified in the year 1986-87,
 
as far as the expenditure for the year 1985-86 was
 
concerned, there was excess booking to the extent of
 
Rs.1.00 lakh attributable to the CUC portion.
 

d 	 Action item I i ManaJgemnt And Project Implementation
 

i) 	 The net expenditure under Action item 7 for the year
 
1985-86 amounted to Rs.245.34 lakhs. The cumulative
 
expenditure from inception to March 31, 1986, was
 
Rs.877.67 lakhs. The amount of Rs,245.34 lakhs
 
included Rs,144.22 lakhs representing the managment
 
cost of OVOW establishment. Two major items
 
considered in arriving at the net figure of Rs.144.22
 
lakhs were ­

a) 	 Interest on overdraft - Rs.65.03 lakhs
 

b) 	 NDDB Service Fee - Rs.87.53 lakhs
 

There were other items such as i) salaries of staff,
 
(ii) recurring expenses, etc. In these two specific
 
cases at (i) and (ii) the net figure was negative
 
(credit) because of transfers and adjustments. After
 
adjusting various credits, the net expenditure amounted
 
to Rs.144.22 lakhs.
 

ii) 	The service fee of Rs.87.53 lakhs represented 3% fee
 
on certain expenditure under Action items 1 & 4 for the
 
period April 1984 to December 1985 paid to NDDB.
 

iii) 	The Management and Project Implementation for the year
 
1985-88 included expenditure on a new office building

for OVOW amounting to Re.47.13 lakht. The cumulative
 
expenditure on office building as of March 31, 1980
 

_)/ amounted to Re.89.88 lakhe.
 

http:Re.89.88
http:Re.47.13
http:Rs.87.53
http:Rs.144.22
http:Rs.87.53
http:Rs.65.03
http:Rs.144.22
http:Rs,144.22
http:Rs,245.34
http:Rs.877.67
http:Rs.245.34
http:Rs.533.87


CO. , "JATiON SHEET 

C.C.CHOKSHI &CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUWTANTS 

- 21 ­

iv) Expenditure under Management and Project Implementation 
also included Rs.9.24 lakhe representing the cost of 
two films (1) "Sangatha" (groundnut) and (2) 
"Vardha"(Soybean). This was first charged to Action 
item 4 but later transferred to Action Item 7 in the 
same year. In the year 1986-87 the above expenditure 
was again transferred to Action item 4. The 
expenditure should have been booked in Action item 4 
only in the year 1985-86, which was the correct Action 
item. 

e Actionemi a L Federation Share C 

The current period investments under this Action item 
amounted to Rs.100.O0 lakhs (the cumulative to March 1986 
Rs.540.00 lakhs), Rs.50.O0 lakhs to Andhra Pradesh State 
Cooperative-Oil Seeds Growers Fdederation and Rs.50.0O lakhs 
to Karnataka State Cooperative Oil Seeds Growers'Federation. 

f Action item 9 : Procurement SupDort: 

i) The amount disbursed as working capital during the year 
to the five State Oil Federations, Idar Regional Union 
and Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit amounted to 
Rs.4857.71 lakhs. During the saie period the amount 
received as re-payment of loans worked out to 
Rs6121.63 lakhs. 

ii The cumulative disbursement under Procurement Support 
till March 31, 1986 was Rs.20961.10 lakhs and the 
cumulative re-payment for the same period amounted to 
Rs.17274.52 lakhs. Thus the net amount that remained 
outstanding as of March 31. 1986 amounted to Rs.3686.58 
lakhs. The working capital disbursed to federations 
under procurement support was in the form of short term 
loans repayable within a period of 10 months. The 
normal rate of interest was 10.5% with provision for 
payment of penal interest at 2% in case of default and 
late payments. 

9 Action iem J12 ICoertv Development 

The net expenditure under Cooperative Development during the 
year was Rs.163.52 lakhs while the cumulative expenditure 
till March 31, 1986 was Rs,210.43 lakhs. The major 
expenditure(Rs.162.00 lakhs) pertained to the fruits and 
vegetable project of Mother Dairy, Delhi. 

The expenditure during the year under Cooperative 
Development also included Rs.7.36 lakhe on Fruits and 
Vegetables Pilot Project, DArjeeling, cumulative expenditure 
under the project was Rs.18.23 lakhe as of March 31, 1986. 
As the project was not found feasible, it had been 
discontinued after March 31, 1986. 



CONTINUATIONC.C.CHOKSHI & Co. 	
SHIT 

CHARTKNED ACCOUNTANTS - 22 ­

h 	 Generl Out of a total generation/receipt of
 
Re.30792.32 lakhe as of March 31, 1986,
 
Rs.28379.87 lakha were expended on various
 
Action items and the balance Rs.2412.45 lakhe
 
was represented by
 

1) Fixed deposits 	 Rs.2210.02 lakhs
 

2) Balance in Current Account Rs. 127.60 lakhs
 

3) Debit balance in various accounts Re. 74.83 lakhs
 

Rs.2412.45 lakhs
 

4 	 Annual Budget = Schdule
 

i) 	 The Management Committee at its meeting held on January
 
16, 1985 approved the budget estimates for 1985-86.
 
Later, the Management Committee at its meeting held on
 
May 16, 1986 confirmed the Resolution No.27 circulated
 
among members on March 26. Resolution No.27 pertained
 
to the revised estimates for 1985-86 and the budget
 
estimates for 1986-87. In the revised budget the
 
surplus as of Arpil 1, 1985 was estimated at Rs.1098.00
 
lakhs and the receipts from generation of funds were
 
estimated at Rs.1350.00 lakhs. The actual receipts
 
from generation of funds amounted to Rs.1864.78 lakhs.
 
As the refl.)w receipts were accounted separately, these
 
had not been considered in the annual budget. The
 
variance in -espect of receipts between the budget and
 
actuals amounted to Rs. (+)514.78 lakhs. This gave a
 
percentage variance of 38.13%.
 

ii) 	As regards the variances between the budget and the
 
actuals, the most marked difference was in respect of
 
procurement support. Whereas an excess of inflow over
 
outflow was estimated at Rs.677.00 lakhs, the actual
 
excess inflow was to the extent of Rs.1263.93 lakhs
 
giving a variance of Rs.586.92 lakhs (86.69%). Overall
 
against the budgeted expenditure of Rs.1774.20 lakhs, 
the actual expenditure was Rs.893.85 lakhs giving a
 
variance of Rs.880.35 lakhs (49.69%).
 

iii) 	Thus in the overall budget the variances were of the
 
order of Rz,1395.00 lakhs. In this, both inflow and
 
outflow contributed. The additional inflow was mainly
 
on account of larger re-vyments than estimated and 
comparatively higher interest income on fixed deposits. 
Regarding outflow, the major shortfall in the
 
application of funds was in payment for procurement
 
support.
 

http:Rz,1395.00
http:Rs.880.35
http:Rs.893.85
http:Rs.1774.20
http:Rs.586.92
http:Rs.1263.93
http:Rs.677.00
http:Rs.1864.78
http:Rs.1350.00
http:Rs.1098.00
http:Rs.2412.45
http:Rs.2210.02
http:Rs.2412.45
http:Rs.28379.87
http:Re.30792.32


NM/Cz thlblt 3o.2 

SOrC mn APJLC5.!UAPPLIC.A7 07 7 7W I-. aA a z 

(CiMyWBIM rate I:, I lob equal to ft.. WO. (5) 

- -~m-m3My- PPLICATION 5die- amcra* Cumative 0 

31.3*.7 
h. 

14.79.7-79St 
31.3.67 

D 

A i LIM 
31.e 

-.- --. 

31 3.0 
.e 

- -

n 
0 
4 

t eN & --­t--l- - - 3 13.---

-. -o - -mt--- -- -- - - I 

b. 0. 86mo. ttCsnOLa& 0.44 o.2544.42oma 
a3.7 

Umi'emtDe.2ms'i.R5s 
Studies 

&CIS .~ VII o.43.29 1 .0 0 

Cost" Ma8e1I o1 of .l Ma k t Rea rwno & t st in 3.86 23 'rL 9 

bo On -0 efrm eca 8.3 63.25ev evlpat6TI56 2 

R eivO 
zqpw amOntOilmm 

ar Uf 16iamu 

. Q&Bal ,Japatea. C Jm Iser o 

trim~a 

Aotoo , 

2m 
(o,40) 

3,4953 
t 

19370.& 

0,, 

0.2029s 

22, 9.86-

po D
&1)p.T1k.1 

- Shwe 
Operation z.,5 

m naug1 

-elA k th 

.40 

10 
5.A. 
GAStbamo 

b. ZM&m ee. 6.63 67 

feU mmewasn haert 0.02 0.931cout.14i. Om.71 

Cmis baclveosar OfD33.7lace6" (157.05 

Claim fe looqoem of otasatabgS 5t9.15 

c o m mod i t i e s Des am Aoov.amt inNM m8 l1 . 203.7eottd3 u 27 . 40.1 

a Inictgugt e mw* o 2sttaow A o tduin ee t. 02 

n 

z 



--------------------------

C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. CONTINUATION SHIT 

CHARTERED ACCOUTANTS 
- 24 -

Schedule, 2A
 

FORMING PAMT O SOURCES AW AELICATIO QE FUNDS: 
PERIOD 1.4.19A8 IQ 313._1-87 

(RUPEES IN LAKHS) 
(Conversion rate Re. 1 lakh equal to Re. 100,000) 

Re. Re. 
SCHiEDU.LE i----- ------

PrcesingailJiltes ( Action item - 1) 

Amount d red f orocessingPlant at.. 

A.P. Central Oil Mill 226.00
 

Idar Cottonseed Complex 5.00
 

Karnataka - CP Plant Hospet 189.00
 

Ujjain Soybean Processing Plant 430.08
 

Tamil Nadu Tiruvanamali 94.85
 

Tamil Nadu Virudhachalam 25.00
 

Bhavnagar (Various payments as per
 
scheme for take over of BVP Ltd.) 3.43
 

973.36
 
Amount disbursed for Oil 
Packagng Station Ali 

Tamil Nadu 1.50 

Andra Pradesh 4.00 5.50
 

Advance given to NDDB for
 
Purchase of Steel 5.58
 

Advance given to NDDB for Tetrapak Project (62.00)
 

Advances to suppliers (2.96) 

Transport facility (KOF) 1.34 

T 0 T A L 990.82 

http:SCHiEDU.LE


C.C.CHOKSHI &CO. COCTONUATION S. RT 
CHANTKNED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 25 -

Schedule 2A
 

Re. in lakhs
 

Operation ResearchI A= Studies (Action item - 2)
 

Amount disbursed for system study 
 1.98
 

Purchase of equipment (0.81)
 

Cost of Computer for Federation 17.71
 

General 6.60
 

Computer Recurring expenditure 3.29
 

Books 0.03
 

MIS exp.reimbursed to Federation on Grant 4.70
 

Advance to suppliers to Federation (1.21)
 

TOTAL 32.29
 

SHEDULE = JU
 

Maret Res"earch AL Testing (Action item - 3) 

Other expenses 3.80 

Advances to Federat on 10.08 

TOTAL 13.88
 

PB.C.E MTRAMM E (Action item - 4)
 

Cost of vehicles & Equipment purchased (unallotted) 37.47
 

Cost of ,vehicles and equipment purchased and storage
 
allotted as loan and grant to Oil Federations 
 18.41
 

Advances to Oil Federations & Others 
 118.29
 

Supply of Seeds to Oil Federation (2.68)
 

Other recurring expenses 
 22.04
 

Revenue Grant allotted to Federation 
 94.58
 

T 0 T A L 288.09
COV 



C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHANTIRID ACCOUNTANTS 

- 26 -

PRODUCT A PROCESS DEVLOPMET 
(Action Item -5) 

Other recurring expenses
 
(Salary, travelling exp.,
 
Misc. exp. etc.) 


Laboratory OVOW 


Advance to supplier 


TOTAL 


SCHEDULE = YL
 

(Action item -6)
 

Advance to Oil Federation/suppliers 


Recurring Expenses 


TOTA L 


SCHEDULE =Z 

Mnagemet JP ject Imolementation
 

(Action Item - 7)
 

Amount spent for monitoring the project 


Management cost of OVOW establishment 


Expenses incurred by NDDB-OVOW for
 
commodity handling 


Empty Barrel expenses 


Films 


Furniture & equipment 


Project Implementation 


Advances to Parties 


T 0 T A L. 


CONTINUATION $IIST 

Schedule 2A
 

Re. in lakhs
 

2.28
 

15.28
 

3.16
 

20.70
 

2.92
 

2.77
 

5.69
 

15.98
 

71.88
 

84.42
 

0.25
 

(9.24)
 

1.28
 

1.40
 

4.61
 

170.58
 



---------------------------------------------------------------

CONTINUATIONC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. SmET
 

CHARTEED ACCOUNTANTS 
- 27 -

Schedule 2A
 

Re. in lakhs
 

FederLtati = Share Cap ital 
(Action item - 8)
 

Andhra Pradesh S*ate co-operative
 
oilseeds Growers' Federation Ltd. 50.00
 

Karnataka State Co.Op.Ollseeds
 
Growers' Federation 25.00
 

T 0 T A L 75.00
 

SCHEDULE zLU
 

Procurement Support
 

(Action item - 9)
 

Amount paid to :
 

Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit
 
for working capital 911.55
 

Gujarat Co-operative Oilseed Growers'Federation Ltd. 820.00
 

Madhya Pradesh Co-operative Oilseeds
 
Growers' Federation Ltd. 100.00
 

Andhra Pradesh Co-operative Oilseeds
 
Growers' Federation Ltd. 220.00
 

Sardar Vallabhai Patel Kapasia Udyog
 
Sahakari Mandal Ltd. - Idar 66.00
 

Karnataka Oilseeds Growers' Federation Ltd. 370.00
 

Tamil Nadu Co.op.Oilseeds Growers'Federation Ltd. 538.25
 

T 0 T A L 3025.80
 

SCEDULLE = A
 
Manacment Trilina
 
(Action item - 11)
 

Advance to IRMA 0.48
 

T 0 T A L 0.48
 

---'-------------- ------------ ----­



C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTKNKE ACCOUNTANTS 

- 28 -

SCHEDULE X
 

Co-Derative Development
 
(Action item - 12)
 

Mirik Society Pilot Project
 
(F & V Project) 


Mother Dairy, Delhi
 

(F & V Project) 


Other Recurring Expenses 


Payment released to Regional offices 


TOTAL 


p41' 

QQNiINUATION SHRIT 

Schedule 2A
 

Re. in lakhe
 

3.50
 

24.00
 

0.05
 

5.89
 

33.44
 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

3tatemm t b n the Buget 

hines 3 	 Y rmi.aso.dlt 
166-87 

b. b6L 

satin" lp1 2049.20 - -
Me an 1.4.8 

Gasa~tmnat Phan 947.51 1207.84 (+)260.33 

29-9 1207.84 ()240.33 

so Atual fa T ey ew 1996-. 

jima e 

A Prooessingacilities 
3 O & CIS staGee 

CC 	 Wart e.,. : 

D 	 Cow. Orsiset.o, 
Tochnl~L ]ipt M&d 
Productian su,-msedt
 

3- pkzawt 4 2a...e 

F Nmpovw Dev2pat 
G Azoject 71aws 

R 	 %w~e aWz'II Noweament %?almnc 
j co-perative Dsyopwt 

x 	 0ftm. 

L 	 Pr cqweagnt qw 
mi8 Opratien A~1ot 

~._
 

Balmoe 

-mmX"Wm
20~ 


boiqet 
19667 

945.13 
55.16 

69.61 

520.67 


3.27 

40-90 
27469 

75.000.39. 
56.47 

5.00 

2076.40 

()956.57 

1119.91 

1876.6W 

29%6.79 

Is 1106 

Aelmil 
1"6-87 

920.2 
32." 

3.M 

289.09 


M0 

%.69 

Mo.; 

75.0
0.C 

27-W0 

540.94: 

156&." 

C)23M354 

63257 

.'
 

One 

am Cm
 

flU) 
Tr im " O 

z 

". )w 

(24.31)
(22.87) 

(55.73) 

(232.50)
 

(12.97) 

(35.21) 
(104.1) 

0.10) 
(2L"9) 

3-15.51 

1436497 

(--)
 

C 

0 
z 

.0 

1952.03 



CON:-NUATION SHI'C.C.CHOKSHI & Co. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 30 -

National Dairy Development Board/The Co-operative League of 
USA/Oilseeds Growers' Co-operative Project - Financial and 
compliance audit. Notes to the statement of sources and 
application of funds for the period from April 1, 1986 to 
March 31, 1987. 

IGneration 2f funds" 

i) The statement of sources and applicatSon of funds for 
the period from April 1, 1986 to March 31, 1987 as per 
exhibit 2 presented the generation of funds from the 
various sources including rotation of funds through 
repayments etc. 

ii) The interest on long term loan aomunting to Rs.3.95 
lakhs was of the nature of Reflow and should have been 
transferred to Reflows account. This was not done in 
the year 1986-87. This amount was however transferred 
to Reflow account on 11.10.87 (1987-88). 

iii) The interest earned on advance from commercial import 
of oil was Rs.8.25 lakhs in respect of money advanced 
from OGCP Special fund. The interest was charged at 
the rate of 18% per annum. The principal amount 
advanced from OGCP Special fund was Rs.607.00 lakhs. 

iv) In addition to the above, an advance of Rs.618.00 lakhs 
was made from Reflows account for commercial imports. 
The interest earned on this at 18% per annum was 
Rs.8.32 lakhs. This was transferred to Reflows account 
as required. 

2 UM& 2f CLUSA funds fgLo.mmercial i mort f o." 

i) It was decided with the approval of the Government of 
India, that NDDB/OVOW would make commercial imports of 
oil from United States and Canada for issue to the 
State Oil Federations. In this connection, it was 
further decided to utilise the funds of CLUSA and CUC. 
For use of CLUSA funds, approval was obtained from 
CLUSA(India) through a Telex message of Mr.Carter dated 
December 8, 1986 in which it was stated that in the 
approved Multi-Year Operational Plan, Revolving account 
section, explicit reference was made to commercial 
imports of oil and therefore use of Revolving fund 
sources would have defacto USAID approval. Further, it 
was stated that the funds in Reflows account might be 
drawn first and the balance if any required from the 

Fund. 

0 
1 greater 

Revolving 



CONTINUATION SEETC.C.CHOKSHI & Co. 

CHARTIRKO ACCOUNTANTS - 31 ­

ii) 	The Chairman, Management Committee, approved the use of
 
project funds as well as Reflow funds for the purpose
 
of commercial imports of oil (department memo October
 
21, 1988). The approval of the Chairman was subject to
 
the 	following terms.
 

a) to account for the interest, the funds drawn from
 
Project account and Reflows account will be repaid
 
with interest 0 18% per annum to the concerned
 
account.
 

b) 	the service charges a 3% will be accounted to
 
Reflows account.
 

c) 	surplus i.e. difference between the issue price
 
and the cost price will be accounted in the
 
Reflows acount. However, the usage of such
 
surplus would be determined by the OVOW management
 
only."
 

iii) 	As mentioned earlier, the interest on the funds drawn
 
from Project account and Reflows account had been
 
accounted in the year 1986-87. However, the 3%
 
service charges were calculated and accounted only in
 
the year 1987-88.
 

3 	 Applicati n 2f funds:
 

The application of funds on the various Action items 1 to 12
 
had been presented in the statement of sources and
 
application of funds for the year April 1, 1986 to March 31,
 
1987 and also for the cumulative period from July 1, 1979 to
 
March 31, 1987. The major areas of expenditure had been
 
analysed as below.
 

a) 	Action itm1
 

essina faciJiUts
 

i) 	 Processing facilities represented expenditure by
 
way of advance, loan and grant to federations and
 
others for the purpose of either purchasing,
 
renovating existing facilities,or for establishing
 
new facilities. Any expenditure Incurred under
 
this Action item should be within the sanctioned
 
limits. Further all expenditures by federations
 
in this regard should be supported by duly audited
 
utilization statements. The audited expenditure
 
statements would be scrutinised by OVOW and
 
admitted to the extent covered by the approved
 
project in this regard. The expenditure under each
 



ONTINUATION MIETC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS - 32 ­

project should be in accordance with the project
 
estimates or revised eatimates as the case may be.
 
Occasionally, the original sanctioned limits were
 
revised to allow for the escalation in cost etc.
 

ii) 	The advance given to federations would bear
 
interest from the date, it was released. After the
 
receipt of the audited expenditure statement by
 
OVOW and after necessary scrutiny, the OVOW would
 
issue a letter admitting the expenditure to the
 
extent allowed and also detail out the items not
 
admitted and the reasons thereof. After the
 
project is completed a sanction letter indicating
 
the loan and grant portion would be issued to the
 
federation.
 

iii) 	In the year 1986-87 no new sanction letters for
 
loans and grants had been issued.
 

iv) 	 In 1986-87, an amount of Rs.63.20 lakhs paid to
 
NDDB in 1985-86 for setting up the Tetra Packaging
 
Plant at Bombay, ias refunded to OVOW. The
 
machinery imported for the Tetra Packaging Plant
 
was transferred At cost to the Indian Dairy
 
Corporation.
 

b) 	 Action il m _A ProdJction enhancement):
 

i) 	 The expenditure under Action item 4 during the
 
year amounted to Rs.288.09 lakhs, while the
 
cumulative expenditure as of March 31, 1987
 
amounted to Rs.1137.04 lakhs. The advances to
 
oil federations and others during the year were to
 
the extent of Rs.118. 29 lakhs and revenue grant
 
allotted to the federations was Rs.94.56 lakhs.
 
As in the case of processing facilities, audited
 
utilization statements were received from the
 
federations in respect of advances given to them.
 
These utilization statements after necessary
 
scrutiny by OVOW with the project proposals were
 
admitted to the extent allowable.
 

ii) 	As of March 31, 1987, the sanction letters were
 
issued to the federations in respect of loans and
 
grants under Action item 4 to the extent given
 
below:
 

http:Rs.94.56
http:Rs.1137.04
http:Rs.288.09
http:Rs.63.20


-------------------------------------------

CONTINUATION $MEET
C.C 	CHOKSHI & Co. 

C€ANTIRIO ACCOUNTANTS 

- 33 	-

Position of Loans, grants and advances
 
under Action item 4 as of March 31, 1987
 

(Rupees in lakhs)
 

Sr. Name of the
 
No. Federation Advances Loans Grants Total
 

1. 	 Gujarat State
 
Oilseeds Growers'
 
Co-operative
 
Project 271.85 8.12 121.23 401.20
 

2. 	 Madhya Pradesh
 
Oilseeds Growers'
 
Co-operative
 
Project 216.28 2.83 23.38 242.49
 

3. 	 Tamil Nadu Co­
operative Oilseeds
 
Growers' Project 118.50 3.14 9.26 130.90
 

4. 	 Andhra Pradesh Co­
operative Oilseeds
 
Growers' Project 36.54 12.35 98.21 147.10
 

5. 	 Karnataka State
 
Co-operative Oil
 
seeds Growers'
 
Project 50.26 3.82 35.45 89.53
 

v93t43 30.26 287,53 1011.22
 

The advances of Rs.693.43 lakhs remaimed to be bifurcated
 
between loans and grants.
 

c) Action JItM . (Management And Project Implementation)
 

i) 	 The two major items of expenditure incurred under
 
this Action item pertained to the management cost
 
of OVOW establishment (Rs.71.88 lakhs) and
 
expenses incurred by NDDB/OVOW for commodity
 
handling (Rs.84.42 lakhs).
 

ii) 	 The management cost of OVOW establishment for the
 
year 1986-87 also included Rs.20.25 lakhs as 3%
 
service fee paid to NDDB for the period January,
 
1986 to June, 1986. (generally related to the
 
disbursement to the federation/union under Action
 

4).
 
I and 


items 


http:Rs.20.25
http:Rs.84.42
http:Rs.71.88
http:Rs.693.43


. NI,,,AiN $M,,C.C.CHOKSHI & Co .
 
CHARTEREO ACCOUNTANTS 

- 34 ­

d) Action IM LEaeaion Share CapitaL,
 

The contribution to the share capital of State 0il
 
Federations made during year 1986-87 was Rs,75.O0
 
lakhs. Out of this Rs.50.O0 lakhs were given to Andhra
 
Pradesh State Co-operativre Oilseeds Growers'
 
Federation and Rs.25.00 lakhs to Karnataka State Co­
operative Oilseeds Growers' Federation. The cumulative
 
share capital contribution as of March 31, 1987 was
 
Rs,815,00 lakhs.
 

e) Action item (Procurement support)
 

During the year the total funds advanced for procurment
 
support were Rs.3025.80 lakhs. This was disbursed to
 
the five State Oil Federations and also to Bhavnagar
 
Vegetable Products Unit and Sardar Vallabhai Patel
 
Kapasia Udyog Sahakari Mandal Ltd., Idar. During the
 
same period the amount received as repayment was
 
Rs.5419.34 lakhs. The total procurement support
 
provided up to March 31, 1987 was Rs.23986.90 lakhs and
 
the total repayment received up to March 31, 1987 was
 
Rs.22693.86 lakhs. The net amount that remained
 
outstanding as of March 31, 1987 was Rs.1293.04 lakhs.
 

f) Action i1em 2 (Co-operative Development)
 

The expenditure incurred under Action item 12, during
 
the year 1986-87 was Rs. 03.44 lakhs. The cummulative
 
expenditure under this Action item as of March 31, 1987
 
was Rs. 243.87 lakhs. The major expenditure incurred
 
under co-operative development during the year was in
 
respect of the Fruits and Vegetables Project of Mother
 
Dairy, Delhi (Re. 24.00 lakhs). The expenditure under
 
this Action item also included Rs. 3.50 lakhs for
 
Fruits and Vegetables Project of Mirik Society
 
Dargeling. The pilot project was discontinued in the
 
year 1985-86. The total expenditure incurred as of
 
March 31, 1987 was Rs. 21.73 sakhs.
 

g) Gnal
 

The total availability from different sources and
 
plough back of repayments as of March 31, 1987 was
 
Rs.37276.94 lakhs. Out of this, Rs,32,986.74 lakhs
 
(Gross) were expended on various Action items and the
 
balance of Re. 4310.30 lakhs was represented by
 

http:Rs,32,986.74
http:Rs.37276.94
http:Rs.1293.04
http:Rs.22693.86
http:Rs.23986.90
http:Rs.5419.34
http:Rs.3025.80
http:Rs.25.00
http:Rs.50.O0
http:Rs,75.O0


C.C.CHOKHi & (O) 	 CONTINUATION sHI 

CHARTEREDACCOUNTANTS 
- 35 ­

1) 	 Fixed deposits Rs.3,690.02 lakhs
 

ii) 	Debit balances Re. 673.98
 

Rs.4,364.00
 
Less: Bank overdraft Re. 53.70
 

Rs.4,310.30
 

The 	total disbursement included generated funds and funds
 

available from repayment.
 

4 	 Annual Budget 1 Schedule 22.
 

i) 	 At the 23rd Meeting of the Management Committee held on
 
May 16, 1986 the Management Committee confirmed the
 
resolution No.27 circulated among members in March,
 
1986. Resolution No.27 pertained to the revised
 
estimates for 1985-86 and the budget estimates
 
(original) for 1986-87. However, at the 24th meeting
 
of the Management Committee held on March 23, 1987, the
 
revised estimates for 1986-87 were approved and this
 
has been taken as a base document for consideration.
 
In the revised estimates the surplus as cf April 1,
 
1986 was estimated at Rs,2049.28 lakhs. Further, the
 
generation of funds was determined at Rs.947.51 lakhs.
 
since the Reflows receipts were accounted separately,
 
these had not been considered in the annual budget.

The 	actual receipts from generation of funds amounted
 
to Rs.1207.84 lakhs. The variance between budget and
 
the 	 actual was Rs.(+) 260.33 lakhs. The variance in
 
terms of percentage was 27.47%.
 

ii) In respect of expenditure, the variance between the
 
budget and the actuals was substantial in respect of
 
Action items 4, 7, 9 and 12. In the case of Action
 
item 4, as against the budgeted figure of Rs.520.67
 
lakhs, the actuals amounted to Rs.288.09 lakhs
 
(difference of Rs.232.58 lakhs). This gives a
 
percentage difference of 44.67%. In respect of project
 
Management and Implementation, as against the budgeted
 
figure of Rs,274,69 lakhs, the actual amounted to
 
Rs,170.58 lakhs (difference of Rs,104.11 lakhs). The
 
percentage difference worked out to 37.90%.
 

iii) 	In the case of procurement support, as against the
 
budgeted figure of Rs,(-) 956.57 lakhs net (excess of
 
inflow over Outflow) the actual. amounted to
 
Rs.(-)2393.54 lakhs net. The difference in this case
 
was as much as Rs.1436.97 lakhs. In terms of
 
percentage, the variance amounted to 150.22%. In
 
respect of Co-operative development, as against the


/ 	 budgeted figure of Rs.56.47 lakhs the actual
 
expenditure was Re.27.50 lskhe.
 

http:Re.27.50
http:Rs.56.47
http:Rs.1436.97
http:Rs.(-)2393.54
http:Rs,104.11
http:Rs,170.58
http:Rs.232.58
http:Rs.288.09
http:Rs.520.67
http:Rs.1207.84
http:Rs.947.51
http:Rs,2049.28
http:Rs.4,310.30
http:Rs.4,364.00
http:Rs.3,690.02


CONTINUATION SHET
C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTERD ACCOUNTANTS 	 - 36 ­

iv) 	 Overall against the budgeted expenditure of Rs.1119.91
 
lakhs, the actual expenaiture was (-) Re.832.57 lakhs
 
giving a variance of Re.1952.48 lakhs. This unusual
 
situation arose on account of heavy inflow of funds
 
from the procurement support as against the Outflow
 
anticipated.
 

5 donated soybean =_ Stock yerification
U.Sfl 


On September 1, 1988 we carried out a physical verification
 
of stock of imported soybean Oil (CLUSA) lying at
 
M~harashtra State Warehousing Corporation, Thane, Bombay as
 
of August 31, 1988. The total number of barrels with oil
 
was 13665. There were two empty barrels. The number of
 
barrels physically verified tallied with the numnber of
 
barrels as per godown register and also as per stock ledger
 
maintained by NDDB.
 

http:Re.1952.48
http:Re.832.57
http:Rs.1119.91


-------- -------------------------------------

CONTINUATION SMiT
C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 37 ­

1. 	 Fjindina Ttle. Interest expenses charged incorrectly
 
as a project Action item
 

NDDB incurred interest expenses for overdraft loans
 
amounting to Rs.65.03 lakhs in 1985-86 and Rs.23.07 lakhs in
 
1986-87. NDDB charged these interest expenses to the
 
Management and Project Implementation expense category
 
(Action item 7) instead of charging the interest as a debit
 
against the interest income for the project.
 

Criterial.
 

The United States Agency for International Development in
 
their letter dated February 20, 1985 addressed to Mr. John
 
M. Wingard of CLUSA, India, had approved the payment of
 
interest on overdraft as a debit against the interest income
 
for the project, subject to the further conditions specified

in USAID's, April 30, 1984 letter. These conditions
 
were:
 

a) 	 Sufficient funds were not otherwise available.
 

b) 	 The funds so borrowed were expended for project budget
 
line items to meet the project objectives, and
 

c) 	 Such 
 interest cost did not exceed the interest income
 
from bank deposits during the project year.
 

Thus as per USAID's approval, overdraft interest was to 
 be
 
debited to interest income. Payment of interest on
 
overdraft is not a separate item of project expenditure

envisioned in the Multi-Year Operational Plan. No such
 
expenditure had been budgeted.
 

Accounting personnel did not understand that overdraft
 
interest expense should be charged as an offset against

interest income rather than as an approved expenditure
 
against a project Action item.
 

Effect
 
Sales proceeds of U.S. donated soybean oil were used for an
 
unauthorised payment of interest expenses, amounting to
 
RS.88.10 lakhs. Therefore, Re.88.10 lakhs should be made
 
available for authorized project action item expenditures.
 

http:Re.88.10
http:RS.88.10
http:Rs.23.07
http:Rs.65.03


CONTNIJATtotl SHEIT
C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHAnTKNED ACCOUNTANT­

- 38 	-

Recommendation:
 

We recommend that NDDB should:
 

a) 	 reduce the Management and Project Implementation
 
expense category by Re.88.10 lakhs and offset this same
 
amount against interest income; and
 

b) instruct its Accounting personnel on the proper 
accountability for interest expense on overdraft 
loans. 

Managmnt Commens-


Management and Project Implementation expenses will be
 
reduced by adjusting against interest income.
 

http:Re.88.10


CONTINUATION ShALTC.C.CHOK6HI & (O. 

CHARTUNED ACCOUNTANTS - 39 ­

2. 	 Findnag Titles NDDB did not account for interest income
 
generated from working capital loans to
 
The Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit
 

Conditions
 

As of March 31, 1987, the Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit
 
(BVP) owed NDDB interest on working capital loans amounting
 
to Rs.130.02 lakhs which consisted of Rs.36.40 lakhs for
 
1986-87 and Rs.93.62 lakhs for prior years. NDDB decided
 
that it would recognize this interest receivable from
 
Bhavnagar to the extent that Bhavnagar showed a profit for
 
the year. Although Bhavnagar showed a profit for 1986-87
 
amounting to Rs.87.28 lakhs, NDDB only recorded a receivable
 
of Rs.36.40 lakhs instead of the Rs.87.28 lakhs profit for
 
the year. In effect, NDDB did not account for the Rs.50.88
 
lakhs as a receivable owed to NDDB by BVP.
 

Criteria:
 

As per OVOW Management Committee resolution No.1 of 1984-85
 
dated May 1, 1984 interest on working capital provided to
 
BVP should be recovered to the extent of the profit
 
available in the year. This interest on working capital was
 
to be recovered from January 20, 1981.
 

Causes
 

NDDB's Internal controls were not adequate for ensuring that
 
NDDB established a receivable entry on NDDB's accounting
 
records for interest due from BVP based on BVP's suprlus
 
generated during the year. NDDB accounting personnel were
 
not aware that interest from prior years owed to NDDB by BVP
 
should be accounted for because NDDB had not established an
 
accounting entry for the Rs.93.62 lakhs for prior years
 
interest.
 

NDDB's financial statements for 1986-87 did not recognize
 
interest income of Rs.50.88 lakhs owed by BVP. After the
 
Auditors brought this matter to their attention in August
 
1988, NDDB recorded in their 1988 statements Rs.50.88 lakhs
 
as interest income owed by BVP.
 

http:Rs.50.88
http:Rs.50.88
http:Rs.93.62
http:Rs.50.88
http:Rs.87.28
http:Rs.36.40
http:Rs.87.28
http:Rs.93.62
http:Rs.36.40
http:Rs.130.02


CONTINUATION SHEETC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTER1D ACCOUNTANTI; 

- 40 	-

Recommendation
 

We recommend that NDDB
 

a) 	 establish an accounting entry on NDDB accounting
 
records which recognizes interest receivable from BVP
 
when it accrues, and
 

b) 	 establish procedures to ensure that interest
 
receivable from BVP is recorded as income when BVP
 
generates a profit.
 

Mana~ement Comments:
 

The management would take due care in future to record
 
interest receivable from BVP.
 



C.C.CHOK6il & CO. '(','N,,UATON SHEAT 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS - 41 ­

3. Endina Title Ned t2 recategorise expenditure 

The Bangalore office of NDDB incurred on behalf of OVOW an
 
expenditure of Rs.1271.75 in the month of December, 1985
 
representing tour expenses of Mr. Singarao AE to Hyderbad,
 
Kolhapur, Khamman to assess fund requirements for Kharif '85
 
procurements. The expenditure was included under production
 
enhancement program Action item rather than the Management
 
and Project Implementation Action item.
 

Criteria:
 

The MYOP specifies that salaries and allowances of staff for
 
monitoring and appraisal should be charged to the Management
 
and Project Implementation Action item.
 

Effect:
 

The expenditures for the production enhancement Action item
 
was overstated and the expenditures for the Management and
 
Project Implementation Action item was understated by
 
Rs,1271.75.
 

Cause*
 

The mistake was caused by a wrong categorisation of the
 

nature of expenditure by Project and Accounting personnel.
 

Recommendation:
 

We recommend that NDDB transfer the Rs,1271.75 expenditure
 
for the tour expenses from the Production enhancement Action
 
item to the Management and Project Implementation Action
 
item.
 

Necessary entries will be made for the transfer to the
 
correct Action item.
 

Notes Rs. I lakh = Rs. 100,000
 

http:Rs,1271.75
http:Rs,1271.75
http:Rs.1271.75


----------------------------------------------

CONTINUATION SHEETC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 
CHARTENED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 42 -

NDDB/CLUSA/OGCP REFLOWS ACCOUNT
 

Report on fund accountability for the period
 
from April 1, 1985 to March 31, 1987
 

Auditor's Opinion
 

We have examined the sources and application of funds of Reflows
 
account of the National Dairy Development Board/Co-operative
 
League of USA/Oilseeds Growers' Co-operative Project enclosed as
 
Exhibit 3 for the period April 1, 1985 to March 31, 1986 and
 
Exhibit 4 for the period April 1, 1986 to March31, 1987. Reflows
 
are not a direct generation from the sale of donated oil but
 
constitute additional resources which result from efficient
 
management of project resources. Our examination was made in
 
accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards and the
 
US Comptroller General's "Standards for Audit of Government
 
Organizations,Programs, Activities and Functions" (1981 Rvision).
 
Accordingly, our examination included various tests of the
 
accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we
 
considered necessary in the circumstances.
 

Separate accounts and records were maintained for the generation
 
and utilization of funds in respect of Reflows of the CLUSA
 
portion of the OGCP in accordance with the Multi-Year Operational
 
Plan and the financial policies and procedures attached thereto.
 
The subsidiary records of the project's operations were adequate
 
and the information as per subsidiary records had been reconciled
 
with the records. We reviewed all the necessary documentation
 
for the generation, accounting of funds and the expenditure
 
thereof on the various items.
 

In our opinion, the sources and application of funds shown as
 
Exhibits 3 and 4 present fairly the financial position of Reflows
 
of NDDB/CLUSA/Oilseeds Growers' Co-operative Project and the
 
results of its operations for the period April 1, 1985 to March
 
31, 1987 in conformity with the generally accepted accounting
 
principles.
 

This report is intended solely for the use of NDDB, CLUSA, and
 
the U.S. Agency for International Development. This restriction
 
is not intended to limit the distribution of this report which,
 
upon acceptance by the AID Inspector General,is a matter of
 
public record.
 



---------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------

CONTINUATION SHEITC.C.CHOKSHI & Co. 

CHARTRED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 43 -

Exhbit ha 

NATION DAIRY DEVELPMENTI BOARD, ANAND 

OILSEEDS k VEETABLE = I U 

SOURCES ANQ APPLICATION QE Q QE NDZQLUOA REFLQW 
ACCOUNT Al QE MARCH 31. 1986, 

(RUPEES IN LAKHS) 
(Conversion rate Rs. 1 lakh equal to Re. 100,000) 

Re. Re.
 

SOURES QE UND 

Transferred from CLUSA OGCP
 

a) Interest on Revolving Fund 1093.73
 

b) Interest on Credit Sales 19.34
 

c) Dividend on shares 3.67
 

d) Interest on Fixed Deposit
 
with Banks 22.85
 

1139.59
 

Less: Due from (CLUSA) OGCP 181.64
 

FDRs with Bank 820.00
 

1001.64
 

Balance as per Bank statement 137.95
 



----------------------------------------------------------

C.C.CHOKSHI &CO. 
 CONTNUlON SCOT 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 44 -

Notes to the Statement of Sources and Applications of funds for

the Reflows Accouunt 
for the period ending March 31, 1986.
 

1. The accounting procedures prescribed 
 in the
 
financial policies and procedures attached to trwe
 
Multi-Year Operational Plan laid down that all

receipts identifiable as Reflows, should be
 
accounted for separately and should be deposited 
 in
 
a separate Reflows bank 
account. However, this
 
requirement of separate accounting and 
 a separate

bank account did not start until the year 1984-85.
 

2. As regards application of Reflow funds, it is to be 
 stated
 
that during the year 1985-86 there was no utilization of
 
Reflow funds.


tI' 



--------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------

CONTINUATION SHEETC.C.CHOKSHI & Co. 

CHARTERIO ACCOUWY.ANTS 

- 45 -

Exhibit N.LA 

NDDB/CLUSA/OGCP 

SOURCES ANQ APPLICATION OE EUD QE NDDB-CLUSA REELW
ACCOUNT Al 9f MARCH 21. 1987.
 

(RUPEES IN LAKHS)
 
(Conversion rate Re. 1 lakh equal to Re. 100,000)
 

Re. 	 Re.
 

SOURCQES 9E E=if
 
Transferred from CLUSA OGCP
 

a) Interest on Revolving Fund 1463.58
 

b) Interest on Credit Sales 22.38
 

c) Dividend 3.67
 

d) Interest on FDR 91.23
 

Less: 	Interest paid on
 
over draft 0.13
 

91.10
 

e) Interest on advance for CIO 8.32
 

1589.05
 

Application Of func
 

Tree grovers project 15.00
 

Mother Dairy Delhi
 
(Fruits & Vegetable Project) 	 182.86
 

197.88
 

Fixed Deposits 850.00
 

Due from Clusa 108.16
 

Advance for Commercial Import 618.10
 

1574.12
 

Bank Balance 14.93
 



CONTINUATION SHITC.C.CHOKSHI & Co. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 46 	-

Notes to the Statement of Sources and Applications of funds
 
for the Reflows account for the period ending March 31, 1987
 

1. 	 Mon-transfer 2f funds %o Reflgwa
 

From an analysis of the Reflows account, it wos seen that
 
Rs.3.95 lakhs representing interest on long term loans were
 
not transferred to Reflows account in the year 1986-87 but
 
was retained in the OGCP special account. This amount of
 
Rs.3.95 lakhs was transferred to Reflows account in 1987-88
 
(on 11.10.1987).
 

2. a) The Reflows earnings were not transferred to the
 
Reflows account as and when such earning accrued. The
 
Reflows earnings of Rs.369.85 lakhs in the year 1986-87
 
were transferred to Reflows account by four journal
 
entries as below:
 

On 01.08.86 - Rs.118.90 lakhs
 
On 19.11.86 - Rs. 73.59 "
 

-	 Re. 69.26 "
 
On 06.03.87 

On 31.03.87 - Rs.108.10
 

Rs.369.85
 

b) 	 Similarly interest on credit sales beyond the
 
stipulated period amounting to Re.3.04 lakhs was
 
transferred to Reflows on the dates below:
 

On 01.08.86 - Rs. 0.34 lakhs 
On 06.03.87 - Re. 2.64 
On 31.03.87 - Re. 0.06 

Rs. 	 3.04
 

3. 	Advance fgommrca im o2f 2J :-


Interest earned on advances from Reflowe account for
 
commercial import of oil amounted to Rs.8.32 lakhs. This
 
worked out to interest 0 18% per annum. 

4. 	Applicaon 2f funds:
 

i) 	 The funds disbursed from Reflows account on non-oil
 
project items were Rs.197.86 lakhs during the year.
 

ii) 	During the year 1986-87, the main application of funds
 

pertained to
 

a) 	 Tree Growers' Project (Re.15.00 lakhs) and
 

coo 

http:Re.15.00
http:Rs.197.86
http:31.03.87
http:06.03.87
http:01.08.86
http:Rs.369.85
http:Rs.108.10
http:31.03.87
http:06.03.87
http:19.11.86
http:Rs.118.90
http:01.08.86
http:Rs.369.85


C.C.CHOKSHI & Co. 	 COtlg. w , , 
CHARTERD ACCOUNTANTS 

- 47 ­

b) 	 Fruits and Vegetable Project of Mother Dairy
 
(Rs.182.86 lakhs).
 

iii) 	The advance for commercial imports of oil was Rs.618.10
 
lakhs. At the end of the year, the balance of Reflows
 
account in the bank was Rs.14.93 lakhs. This balance
 
was reconciled with the balance as per bank book.
 

http:Rs.14.93
http:Rs.618.10
http:Rs.182.86


------------------------------------------

CONTNMkATON SHEETC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS - 48 -

National Dairy Development Board/CLUSA/
 
Oilseeds Growers' Co-operative Projecit.
 

Report n Internal gaccinin cotrls 

We have examined (i) the sources and application of funds
 
statement and (ii) NDDB/CLUSA Reflows account of the Oilseeds
 
Growers' Co-operative Project relating to the portion funded by
 
the sale proceeds of U.S. donated soybean oil for the period from
 
April 1, 1985 to March 31, 1987. As part of the above
 
examination, we carried out a study and evaluation of the system
 
of accounting controls as required by generally accepted U.S.
 
Government auditing standards. For the purpose of this study we
 
have classified the significant internal accounting controls in
 
the following areas:=
 

- Receipts, transportation, and storage of U.S. donated soybean 

oil;
 

- Issues for sale of U.S. donated soybean oil; 

- Accounting of Sales proceeds; 

- Accounting of Reflows; 

- Recoveries of claims for inland losses; 

- Budget; 

- Disbursement of funds for various Action items; 

- Inventories and protection of fixed assets; 

- Internal Audit; 

- Internal information system; and 

- Accounting system.
 

The Management of NDDB/OVOW is responsible for establishing and
 
maintaining a system of internal controls which will ensure that
 
obligations and costs are in accordance with applicable laws,
 
that there are no questionanle costs, that funds and assets are
 
safeguarded against unauthorised use, misappropriation, waste or
 
loss, that assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses of the
 
OGCP are properly recorded and accounted.
 

Our examination of the internal controls revealed that the
 
management has prepared a manual for commodity handling (that is
 
for the receipt, storage and issue of U.S. donated soybean oil)
 
and a manual containing guidelines and procedures for Project
 
implementation. Apart from the above two manuals, an approved
 
project proposal for the State Oil Federations is prepared
 
setting out various types of expenditures under each of the
 



CONTINUATION ,.HT
C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 
CHARTRED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 49 ­

action items that could be incurred, requirements for those
 
expenditures, delineation of the loan and grant portion of the 
expnediture, and the requirements for various reports that shall 
be submitted periodically by the federations to NDDB/OVOW. 
However, in respect of Gujarat State Co-operative Oil1eeds 
Growers' Federation, such proposal is yet to be prepared and 
approved by the NDDB/OVOW. 

All sales proceeds of U.S. donated soybean oil are deposited in
 
the Special Account and funds are drawn and utilised on various
 
project Action items according to the Draw down approved by Co­
operative League of USA.
 

The internal audit is being done by an independent firm of
 
Chartered Accountants who pre-audits and approves all payments
 
before disbursements are made. Similarly, all receipts from
 
sales etc. are checked by the internal auditors before accounting
 
the same in the records.
 

A separate register of fixed assets is being maintained to record
 
the assets acquired, installed, etc. All property and fixed
 
asset,,, are fully insured with an insurance company. We were
 
informed that the fixed assets were physically verified by the
 
management at the end of the year and were found to be in
 
agreement with the records. However, no report of such
 
verification is submitted by the staff members concerned.
 

The internal controls established for ensuring proper accounting
 
of receipts of U.S. donated soybean oil, its transportation and
 
storage were checked by us by examining bill of lading,
 
surveyor's report, shipment receipts, godown receipts, godown
 
issue vouchers, discrepancy vouchers and by reconciliation of
 
the quantities received, issued and balance. Shipments of
 
donated soybean oil were recorded in the stores ledger,
 
shipmentwise. Issues for sale or reconstitution were also
 
recorded in the stores ledger and these (issues) were checked
 
with the relevant godown issue vouchers, sales invoices and
 
reconciled with the total issues. Quarterly commodity status
 
reports were prepared indicating receipts during the period and
 
total receipts to date in addition to losses in respect of ocean
 
loss, short landing, port losses and inland losses. Semi-annual
 
inventories of soybean oil as well as empty drums were reconciled
 
to the stores ledger. We checked the stock reconciliation
 
statement with the physical stock verification certificates. The
 
total receipts and issues of soybean oil were reconciled with the
 
quantity statements sent to CLUSA. Only in a few cases, the
 
stock of empty drums was not verified physically at the year end.
 
It was explained that at the particular godowns where only few
 
empty drums were stored without any stock of oil, it was
 
considered uneconomical and not absolutely necessary to send
 
special staff to verify the stock of empty drums.
 

No issues of U.S. donated soybean oil had been made without
 
delivery order issued by the NDDB Port Officer. Godown issue
 
vouchers were serially numbered to ensure recording of all


,A¢ 



C.( .CHUKSHI &CO. ,, k,,' ThIS 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS - 50 ­

issues. Delivery orders, godown issue vouchers and invoices were
 
referred to each other to ensure that sales invoices were raised
 
for all issues made for sale. The total quantity of U.S. donated
 
soybean oil sold as per invoices was reconciled annually with the
 
total issues made for sale as per commodity section records
 
thereby ensuring that no issues of soybean oil for sale had been
 
made without raising corresponding invoices.
 

All sales proceeds were deposited in the OGCP special account and
 
the total receipts during the year were reconciled with the total
 
amount of the invoices processed and outstanding.
 

Each invoice was checked by the management with the date of
 
receipt of money and interest was charged for delayed payments
 
beyond the credit period except for cases where interest was
 
specifically waived.
 

Recoveries of claims for inland losses were watched through
 
status of claim report prepared quarterly indicating the amount
 
of claim received during the period and amount outstanding from
 
the transport contractors etc. We scrutinised various quarterly
 
reports to ascertain whether any dues were allowed to remain
 
outstanding without proper follow up.
 

The internal controls exercised over disbursements were reviewed
 
by ascertaining that the pre-requisites had been complied with
 
before incurring the expenditure. There was general compliance
 
in this regard.
 

In respect of inventories and protection of fixed assets, the
 
internal controls exercised such as entry of purchase of fixed
 
assets in the fixed assets register before passing purchase bill
 
for payment, periodical stocks/assets verification etc. and the
 
insurance cover for the properties and assets were reviewed by us
 
and the same was found to be satisfactory and adequate for the 
intended purpose. 

In respect of investments in fixed deposits with banks a 
subsidiary register of fixed deposits was maintained for control 
purposes and periodically tallied with the ledger figure. We
 
checked the register. All the deposits pertaining to the years
 
1985-86 and 1986-87 had since matured.
 

The investments in share capital of federations were tallied with
 
the share certificates issued by the federations.
 

As mentioned already in this report, the internal audit was being
 
done by an independent firm of Chartered Accountants. The
 
internal audit was basically a pre-audit of all
 
expenditure/payments to be incurred. As such it was an effective
 
tool to prevent generally unauthorised or inadmissible
 
expenditure/payments. In repect of receipts, the internal audit
 
verified all receipts either by way of sale proceeds or by way of
 
interest on delayed payments etc. before recording the entries.
 
All calculations of interest dues and penalties were checked by
 

fl/I
 



CONTINUATION SMART
C.C.CHOKiI & Cu. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 51 ­

the internal audit and appropriate action taken for
 
correction/recovery. We also reviewed the internal audit reports
 
and verified the action taken on the findings and
 
recommendations.
 

We reviewed the internal information system. Every month a
 
report to the Chairman was submitted in which during the month
 
receipts and cumulative figures for sales and other generation of
 
funds less Reflows were given. This was done with a view to keep
 
the management informed of the uptodate status of the project.
 
We found the internal information system and reporting to the
 
management adequate.
 

We reviewed the accounting system. All the sales proceeds and
 
other related receipts were paid into the OGCP Special account.
 
Similarly all the interest receipts, loan repayments by
 
federation were initially credited to the OGCP special account
 
and later interest portion was transferred to Reflows account.
 
All miscellaneous receipts, would also be credited to the OGCP
 
special account.
 

In respect of internal control in the area of personnel
 
management, it was found that the control over the recruitment
 
and terms and conditions of service was exercised by NDDB as OVOW
 
was a part of NDDB. The staff was borne on the rolls of NDDB.
 
However services of certain staff members were fully utilised for
 
OVOW work. In such cases NDDB recovered full salary + 30% on
 
account of Provident fund etc. as staff cost. NDDB also
 
recovered 44.8% of such staff cost towards general overhead.
 

The review of the internal controls for the period April 1, 1985
 
to March 31, 1987 made by us revealed that the internal
 
accounting controls as a whole were generally adequate and there
 
were no significant weaknesses in the internal control systems.
 
Our examination disclosed the conditions described in findings 4
 
- 6 regarding the deposit of Reflows, Reflows budgetary process,
 
and interest on loans which in our opinion, result in more than a
 
relatively low risk that errors or irregularitieis in amounts
 
that would be material in relation to the fund accountability
 
statements, may occur and not be detected in a timely manner.
 

This report is intended solely for the use of NDDB, CLUSA, and
 
the U.S. Agency for International Development. This restriction
 
is not intended to limit the distribution of this report 
upon acceptance by the AID Regional Inspector General, 
matter of Public record. 

which, 
is a 

(0#1 



------------------------------------------------

CONTINUATION SMETC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHATIEED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 52 ­

4 
 Findjna Title.'Reflows are not deposited to the Reflow
 
Bank Account in a timely manner.
 

Reflow earnings for the period April 1, 1985 to March 31,
 
1987 were not deposited to the separate Reflow Bank account
 
when accrued and/or earned. For example, between January
 
and March, 1986, NDDB received Reflows amounting to
 
Rs.181.64 lakhs which was deposited in three instalments on
 
April 17, 1986 (Rs.32 lakhs), July 15, 1986 (Rs.110 lakhs)
 
and August 1, 1986 (Rs.39.64 lakhe). In effect, Reflows
 
were held in some cases for as long as six months before
 
being deposited into the Reflow acount. In July 1987 NDDB
 
deposited Reflows amounting to Rs.108.10 lakhs which were
 
held for four months before being deposited into the Reflow
 
account. In all these instances NDDB transferred the Reflow
 
funds to an interest bearing account under the OGCP project
 
but did not transfer the interest earned on these funds when
 
the Reflow funds were deposited with the separate Reflow
 
Bank account.
 

The financial policies and procedures of the Multi-Year
 
Operational Plan defines the sources of Reflows as (1)
 
interest on the revolving fund, (2) interest on credit sales
 
beyond the credit period (3) Dividends on shares, and (4)
 
interest on fixed deposits with banks. Also, the financial
 
policies and procedures require that Reflow earnings should
 
be accounted for separately and should be deposited in a
 
separate bank account. Although the Multi-Year year
 
Operational Plan does not specify when Reflow should be
 
deposited to the Reflow Bank account and when Reflows should
 
start earning interest, good financial management practices
 
and generally accepted accounting practices dictate that
 
Reflows should be deposited into the Reflow Bank account in
 
a timely manner and Reflows should earn interest as soon as
 
possible.
 

Cause. 

The Multi-Year Operational Plan did not specify and NDDB did
 
not establish procedures as to when Reflows should be
 
deposited to the Reflow Bank account. In addition, NDDB did
 
not establish procedures to apportion the interest earned on
 
Reflow fund deposits while these funds were on deposit in
 
the OGCP Account.
 

NDDB does not have adequate accounting controls to ensure
 
that Reflow funds are accounted for and that interest earned
 
on the Reflow fund balance is deposited to the Reflows Bank
 

0/ .account. As a result, NDDB is not assured that the Reflow
 

http:Rs.108.10
http:Rs.39.64
http:Rs.181.64


C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 	 CONTINUATION SINT 

CHAMPgNED ACCOUNTANTS 
- 53 	­

account reflects all the sources of Reflows.
 

Recommendation:
 

We recommend that NDDB should establish procedures:
 

a) 	 for transferring Reflow earnings into the Reflow bank
 
account in a timely manner, at least once a month; and
 

b) 	 which specifies when Reflow earnings transferred to
 
Reflow bank account are to be deposited in an interest
 
bearing account.
 

Management Comments:
 

N.D.D.B has now established a procedure and has started
 
transferring Reflow earnings to Reflows bank account in a
 
timely manner.
 

6P/ 



CONTINUATION SHETC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTImED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 54 ­

5 
 Findina Title:. NDDB did not prepare a budget for the
 

use of Reflow funds.
 

NDDB used Reflows for project purposes starting in the year
 
ending March 31, 1987. However, NDDB has not estalished a
 
budgetary process for Reflows.
 

Good accounting internal controls specify that the receipt
 
and expenditure of funds should be monitored and controlled
 
through an approved budgetary process.
 

Effect:
 

In the absence of a budget, NDDB did not have adequate
 
controls to ensure that Reflow funds were expended for
 
approved project purposes.
 

Cause:
 

NDDDB did not require a budget system for Reflows.
 

Recommendation:
 

We recommend that NDDB prepare annual budgets for the source
 
and expenditure of Reflow Funds for authorised project
 
purposes.
 

Maaemet_Qgmments:
 

N.D.D.B has now started preparing the annual budget for use
 
of Reflow funds.
 



CONTINUATION SHETC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 55 -

Finda Titile: NDDB did not charge interest
6 


on temporary loans.
 

NDDB/OVOW advanced Rs.3.14 lakhs to the National Seeds
 
Corporation for procurement of breeder seeds on behalf of
 
the Andhra Pradesh Oilseeds Growers' Federation, the Orissa
 
State Oil Federation, and the Maharashtra State Oil
 
Federation. These were advanced as temporary loans and no
 
interest was charged. The expenditure was charged to the
 
production enhancement Action item. This loan, however, was
 
paid back in the years 1986-87 and 1987-88.
 

Criteria:
 

Generally accepted financial practices would call for the
 
charging of interest on loans. NDDB normally charges 10.5%
 
on short term loans not exceeding ten months.
 

Cause 

NDDB failed to recognise that a temporary loan is just
 
another term for a "Short-Term Loan" which requires the
 
charging of interest.
 

Effect:
 

NDDB lost a source of funds by not charging interest on its
 
temporary loans.
 

Recommendatiom:
 

We recommend that NDDB/OVOW should charge interest on all
 
loans including short term loans which may be for a
 
temporary period.
 

MaglAL menlt Comments*
 

Jb 
Generally, temporary advances are very rare. However, the 
audtor's recommendation is noted and interest will be 
charged wherevfr feasible. 



-- --------------------------------

CONTNUATION SlIET 
C.C .CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHANTERUD ACCOUNTANTS 

- 56 -

National Dairy Development Board/
 
Co-operative League of The United States/
 
Oilseed Growers' Co-operative Project
 

Public Law (PL) 480, Title II Program in India.
 

Report on the compliance with Apllicable Laws,
 
Regulations and Agreeement Terms
 

Auditor's Opinion
 

We have examined the statements of the Sources and Application of
 
funds of the Oilseeeds Growers'Cooperative Project for the period
 
April 1, 1985 to March 31, 1987, implemented by the National
 
Dairy Development Board (NDDB)/Cooperative League of the United
 
States (CLUSA), financed by the Public Law 480 Title II program
 
in India and have issued our opinion thereon dated January 12,
 
1989. Our examination was made in accordance with generally
 
accepted auditing standards and the U.S. Comptroller General's
 
"Standards for Audit of Government Organisations, Programs,
 
Activities, and Functions" (1981 Revision), which includes
 
additional standards and requirements for the review of
 
compliance with applicable laws, regulations and agreements.
 

We tested transactions and records to determine NDDB's compliance
 
with the terms of (1) The Transfer Authorization Agreement
 
between the United States Government and the Cooperative League
 
of the United States, (2) The Memorandum of Agreement between
 
NDDB and CLUSA dated November 13, 1978, (3) The project's Multi-

Year Operational Plan and (4) AID Handbook 9.
 

In our opinion, for the items tested, NDDB complied with the
 
applicable agreements, regulations, and laws mentioned in the
 
second paragraph that may have a material effect upon the
 
financial statements. Instances of non-compliance of a minor
 
nature are discussed in finding I of our report on Fund
 
accountability, finding 4 of our report on internal controls, and
 
finding 7 of this report. With respect to items not tested,
 
nothing came to our attention to cause us to believe that
 
untested items were not in compliance with applicable laws,
 
regulations, and agreements.
 

This report is intended solely for the use of NDDB, CLUSA, and
 
the US Agency for International Development. This restriction is
 
not intended to limit the distributiomn of this report which,
 
upon acceptance by the AID Regional Inspector General, is a
 
matter of public record.
 

cZ AA. 



--------------

-----------------

C .C .C HOKS HI & CO. -.. .. .
 

CHATIED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 57 ­

7 
 Finding Title: Working capital 
 loans to Idar Union were
 
contrary to the provisions of the Multi-

Year Operational Plan.
 

In January 1986, NDDB made a 
working capital loan of
Rs.146.96 lakhe to Shri Sardar Vallabhai Patel Kapasia Udyog

Sahakari Mandal Ltd., 
Idar 	(Idar Union). In May and July
1987, NDDB made additional loans to the Idar Union amounting

to Rs.66.00 lakhs. 
 Both loans were approved by the Chairman

of the Management Committee but not approved 
by 	 the
Management 
Committee (in October, 1987 redesignated as the

Board of Directors) as a whole. By providing loans directly
to 
 the Idar Union, NDDB did not comply with the Multi-Year
 
Operational Plan which 
stipulates that loans 
should be
 
provided to State Oilseed Federations.
 

Cr ite ria:
 

The 	 Multi-Year Operational Plan 
defines the procurement

support Action item direct
as 	 loans to State Oilseed
 
Federations for procurement support.
 

Cause:
 

NDDB believed that the Idar Union should be treated the same
 
as a Federation.
 

By providing loans directly to Idar Union, NDDB is expanding
the number of its eligible loan recipients and therefore

weakening its control on 
loan funds. NDDB should obtain
formal NDDB Board of Directors, USAID, and 
CLUSA approval

before expanding the number of its eligible loan recipients.
 

Recommendation:
 

We recommend that NDDB
 

a) 	 obtain formal approval from the NDDB Board of

Directors, 
USAID and CLUSA to provide loans to Idar

Union and other entities which are not State 
Oilseeds
 
federations; and
 

b) 	 should recover 
the loans from the Idar Union if the

NDDB board of Directors, USAID, and CLUSA does not
 
approve the loans.
 

Management Comments:
 

A formal approval of CLUSA will be obtained to include 


j 
oil 

Unions also in MYOP to be eligible for direct assistance

under the Project.
 

http:Rs.66.00
http:Rs.146.96


-------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------

CONTINUATION SmT
C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTEREo ACCOUNTANTS 

- 58 -

Exhibit H2. 

AAGAR VGEABLE POICTS UI 
(MANAGED BY: NATIONAL DAIRY DEVELOPMENT BOARD, ANAND)
BALANCE SHEET lMAR H 31,.
 

31.3.1985 	 Re.
 
Re. 	 Re.
 

SOURCES QE FUNDS 

Amount received
 
72,000,000 from NDDB/OVOW 61,000,000
 

SURPLUS 
(Balance in
 

7,138,754 revenue account)
 

Amount received from
 
NDDB for renovation of
 

11,140,478 fixed assets 16,968,358
 

Current liabilities
 
46,808,918 and Provisions 36,780,141
 

137,088,150 T 0 T A L 	 114,748,499
 

APPLICATION Qf FUNDS 

FxdAssets
 

289,119 Gross Block 	 1,605,290
 

67,263 	 Less:Depreciation 404,575
 

221,856 	 1,200,715
 

INVESTMENTS
 

National Savings
 
Certificates)
 
(Deposited with
 

15,500 	 Government
 
Department) 15,500
 

Current Assets,
 
136,850,794 Loans & Advances 113,532,284
 

137,088,150 T 0 T A L 	 114,748,499
 



---------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------- -------------

-- --------- ----

--- --- --- ------------

tOhliNUATION ShAT 
C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTKRED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 59 -

BlAAGRB VEGETALE PRDUCT U T 
(MANAGED BY: NATIONAL DAIRY DEVELOPMENT BOARD, ANAND)
 

REVENUE ACCOUNT EO ThE XEA ENDED ARCH l., J= 

1984-85
 
Re. 
 Re. Re.
 

INCOME 

176,576,741 


19,101,999 


195,678,740 


46,803,920 


242,482,660 


12,733,348 


209,836,356 


3,433,676 


1,549,906 


10,529,079 


224,667 


42,109 


Sales (including 
Excise Duty) 232,609,269 

Other Income 8,728,330 

241,337,599 

Decrease/Increasein Stock of
 
Finished and semi finished goods (-) 40,489,232
 

EXPENDITURE
 

Finished goods
 
purchased 


Manufacturing
 
expenses 


Administrative and
 
other Expenses 


Selling Expenses 


Excise Duty 


Provision for
 
Doubtful Debts
 
& Advances
 

Depreciation 


238,349,141 


4,133,519 Surplus c/f. 


200,848,367
 

20,978,357
 

150,890,500
 

4,041,187
 

3,864,703
 

14,212,227
 

337,312
 

194,324,286
 

6,524,081
 



C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. CONT14UAION bhhT 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 80 -

4,133,519 Surplus b/f. 6,524,081 

7,138,754 Balance brought forward 7,138,754 

11,272,273 13,862,835 

585,280 Prior period adjustment 7,138,754 

10,686,993 6,524,081 
Interest payable to 

3,548,239 NDDB-OVOW 6,524,081 

7,138,754 Balance carried to 
Balance sheet 

cI' 



---------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------

C.C.CHOKSHI & Co. CQNlt.Afl, Sr-
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 61 

Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit (BVP)
 

Report on generation and use of oil seeds growers'
 
co-operative projcct funds for the year 1985-86
 

Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit was managed by NDDB during

the year 1985-86. NDDB/OVOW provided all the working

capital requirements of the Bhavnagar Vegetable Products
 
Unit. Apdrt from the provision of working capital,

NDDB/OVOW also provided funds for the renovation of the
 
Unit's assets and for the payment of creditors of Bhavnagar
 
Vegetable Products Ltd.
 

2 	 Working Capital:
 

i) 	 The amount advanced as working capital and remained
 
outstanding as of April 1, 1985 was Rs.720.0O lakhs.
 
During the year 1985-86, NDDB/OVOW further advanced
 
Rs.590.0O lakhs as working capital. During the same
 
period BVP made repayments of Rs.700.00 lakhs. Thus
 
the working capital outstanding as of March 31, 1986
 
amounted to Rs.610.0O lakhs. This was verified with
 
the records of the BVP.
 

ii) 	Interest at the rate of 10.5% per annum compounded
 
every six months was being charged on the working
 
capital advanced. However, as per NDDB/OVOW Management
 
Committee resolution, the interest for a particular
 
year would be recovered to the extent of the profit made
 
by the Unit and the balance if any would be carried
 
forward for recovery in subsequent years. During the
 
year 1985-86 the Unit made a profit of Rs.65.24 lakhs.
 
This was appropriated towards interest on working

capital. The interest payable by BVP to NDDB/OVOW from
 
January 21, 1981 to March 31, 1986 came to Rs.271.40
 
lakhs. As against this the BVP paid/provided Rs.177.78
 
lakhs as of March 31, 1986. This left a balance of
 
Rs.93.62 lakhs to be appropriated from future profits.
 

3 
 Funds given for renovation of the BVP Unit:
 

i) 	 The total funds given for renovation of the BVP Unit as
 
of March 31, 1986 as per books of NDDB/OVOW amounted to
 
Rs.391.00 lakhs. However, VVP accounted only 309.92
 
lakhs in their books as of March 31, 1986. The
 
balance of Re.81.08 lakhe was accounted in the books of
 
BVP in 1986-87 since the amount given by OVOW was
 
received by BVP subsequently on April 4, 1986.
 

A sum of Rs.309.92 lakhs had been advanced to BVP Unit
 
for renovation. Out of this sum, Re.140.24 lakhs had
 

http:Re.140.24
http:Rs.309.92
http:Re.81.08
http:Rs.391.00
http:Rs.93.62
http:Rs.177.78
http:Rs.271.40
http:Rs.65.24
http:Rs.610.0O
http:Rs.700.00
http:Rs.590.0O
http:Rs.720.0O


------------------------------------------------------------

C.C.CHOKSHI &CO. 
 (iNUATON sCO.T 
CHARTEREO ACCOUNTANTS 

- 62 	­

been spent for renovation. The balance of Re.169.68
 
lakhs is being carried forward on March 31, 1986. Vide
 
Exhibit No.5.
 

4. 	 Payments on various accounts made to 
Bhavnagar Vegetable

Products Ltd. as per scheme for the take over of BVP Ltd.
 

i) 	 The total payments made as of March 31, 1986 on the
 
above account amounted to Rs.203.20 lakhs. This is
 
inclusive of Rs.7.46 lakhs made during the year.
 

ii) 	The recovery of the amounts by NDDB advanced for
 
renovation of Rs.140.24 
 lakhs and for payments to
 
creditors of Rs.203.20 lakhs as per scheme of take over
 
of BVP Ltd. is pending the transfer of production

facilities of BVP Ltd. 
to NDDB and subsequent transfer
 
to GCOGF.
 

5 	 Internal Controls:
 

i) 	 All the payments/expenditures were pre-audited by a
 
firm of Chartered Accountants as internal auditors.
 
Similarly, all 
receipts were verified by the internal
 
auditors before 
they were finally recorded. We had
 
examined the internal 
 audit reports, the
 
recommendations made by them and the action taken by

the management.
 

ii) 	The internal auditors observed the physical 
 inventory

of fixed assets through their periodic visits. The
 
internal auditors' reports were discussed by BVP
 
management for suitable action.
 

iii) 	The year-end stocks of raw materials and finished goods
 
were verified by the internal auditors. We revievied
 
the stock certificates. Stock verification is done 
 on
 
a continuous basis by internal auditors. 
Every fifteen
 
days the stocks of all the godowns would be covered.
 
Stock in process would be verified on the first of
 
every month.
 

iv) 	 The balance of cash was verified by C.C. Chokahi & Co.
 
Ahmedabad as statutory auditors of NDDB. 
We reviewed
 
the certificate recorded.
 

v) 	 We reviewed the internal controls in respect of
 
receipts, issue of raw materials by discussing the
 
procedure followed with the accounts manager 
of the
 
unit. We test checked receipts and issues (Novembr 11,
 
1985 	and February 2, 1986).
 

vi) We reviewed the procedures for the purchase of 
materials etc. by discussing the same with the purchase 

http:Rs.203.20
http:Rs.140.24
http:Rs.203.20
http:Re.169.68


C.C.CHOKSHI &CO. COC.O, .,,N bhS 
CHARTIRED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 63 	­

department in-charge and the General Manager. We
 
verified the following purchase bill for supply of a
 
cooling tower model for Rs.107,703.00 per Invoice No.8
 
852101/A/384A dated November 4, 1985.
 

vii) 	 The procedure followed in respect of marketing of the
 
prcducts including price fixation was discussed with
 
the sales in-charge and the General Manager. We
 
checked several invoices. The market quotations were
 
compared with the prices fixed.
 

viii) We also examined the minutes of the Bhavnagar
 
Vegetable Products Unit Management Committee.
 

ix) 	 We examined the audited utilization statement in
 
respect of renovation expenditure for the year 1985-86.
 

x) 	 An analysis of income and expenditure account for the
 
year 1985-86 revealed the following features.
 

a) Sales had increased from Rs.1765.77 lakhs to 
Rs.2,326.09 lakhs. 

b) The stock in trade had declined from Rs.914.83 
lakhs to Rs.548.02 1tkhs. The deduction in 
inventory was due to quick disposal of finished 
goods. The finished goods stock amounted to 
Rs.287.76 lakhs as of March 31, 1986 compared to 
Rs.766.47 lakhs as of March 31, 1985. This was a 
healthy sign. 

c) The manufacturing expenses amounted to Rs.1508.90 
lakhs as against Rs.2098.76 lakhs for the year 
1984-85. This is indicative of reduction in 
cost. 

Copy of Balance Sheet as of March 31, 1986 and 
income and expenditure account for the year ended 
March 31, 1986 are enclosed as Exhibits No.5 and 

,/ 6. 

http:Rs.107,703.00


L CONT:NUAiON 

C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

1985-86 

Ra. 


61,000,000 


30,909,806 

18,487,706 


366,746 

3,984,241 


114,748,499 


114,748,499 


1,200,715 


15,500 


63,731,633 

14,184,917 

33,122,331 


79,859 


2,413,544 


2,493,403 


114,748,499 


11497879 


- 04 ­

tNAIONAL DAIRY DEVELOPMENT BOARD, AHNAN 

UNIT ; BHAVNAGAR VEGETABLE PRODUCTS 
BALANCE SHEET AFQE MARCH l J 

Re. 


LIABILITIES
 

CURRENT LIABILITIES FOR
 

WORKING CAPITAL RECEIVED 50,254,864
 
BY BVP UNIT
 
EXPENESES 25,500,939
 
ADVANCES 19,948,102
 
OTHER DEPOSITS 421,200
 
SUNDRY CREDIT BALANCE 12,531,274
 

TOTAL 


ASSETS
 

FIXED ASSETS 1,325,398
 
INVESTMENTS
 
NATIONAL SAVINGS 14,500
 
CERTIFICATES
 
(DEPOSITED WTIH
 
GOVERNMENT
 
DEPARTMENTS
 
CURRENT ASSETS,
 
LOAND & ADVANES
 
STOKS 73,708,821
 
BOOK DEBTS 2,256,187
 
ADVANCES 24,833,843
 
CASH AND BANK BALANCES
 
CASH ON HAND 86,038
 
BANK BALANCES
 
(INCLUDING
 
CHEQUES ON HAND
 
(Re.2892098) 0,431,592
 

(Previous year
 
Re.215,032)
 

6,517,630
 

TOTAL 


1986-87
 
Re.
 

108,656,379
 

108,656,379
 

108,656,379
 

108,656,379
 



-----------------------------------------------------------------

- ---------- ----

---------- -----

---------------

---------- -----

---------------

CONrV6:UATION SHETC.C.CHOKSHI 	 & CO. 
CHANT909O ACCOUNTANTS 

- 65 -

Exhibit No.8 

NATINAL DAIRY DEVELOPENT BOARD, ANAN, 

INCOE AM 	 EEDIURE ACCUNT FQ ITHAf pEp MARCH 31-1987 
1985-86
 

Re. 
 Re. 	 Re.
 

232,609,269 	SALES (INCLUDING 

EXCISE DUTY)


8,623,252 OTHER INCOME 


241,232,521 

-40,489,232 


200,743,289 


20,978,357 


114,293,701 

18,488,166 


17,019,831 


5,024,911 


3,884,703 

14,212,227 


337,312 


INCEASE(DECREASE) 

IN STOCK OF
 
FINISHED AND
 
SEMIFINISHED 	GOODS
 

E. ENIURE
 

PURCHASE OF GOODS 

TRADED-IN
 
RAW MATERIALS CONSUMED 

STORES,CHEMICALS & 

PACKING MATERIALS
 
MANUFACTURING 


EXPENSES
 
ADMINISTRATIVE & 

OTHER EXPENSES
 
SELLING EXPENSES 

EXCISE DUTY 

PROVISION FOR 

DOUBTFUL DEBTS
 
AND ADVANCES
 
DEPRECIATION 


194,219,208 


6,524,081 SURPLUS 
7,138,754 BALANCE BROUGHT 

FORWARD 

13,662,835 


303,052,132
 

12,321,253
 

315,373,385
 
+ 21,057,848
 

336,431,233
 

96,400,209
 

153,723,444
 
25,154,055
 

28,700,194
 

3,692,492
 

2,693,548
 
16,814,210
 

197,043
 

328,311
 

327,703,506
 

8,.727,727
 

8,727,727

13,662,835 	INTEREST PAYABLE TO NDDB-OVOW 8,727,727 

(INCLUDING Rs.5088054 FOR PRIOR 
PERIOD)(PREVIOUS YEAR R0.7138754)=--=--...---====
 



cONTINUATION SHIRTC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHA. T 	 RIO ACCOUTATSA 

- 86 	 -

Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit
 

Report on generation and use of Oilseeds Growers'
 
Co-operative Project Funds for the year 1986-87.
 

In the year 1986-87, Bhavnagar Vegetable Products Unit (BVP)
 
was managed by NDDB. A separate Management Committee
 
consisting of five members was constituted by the Executive
 
Committee of NDDB for the day to day management of BVP. As
 
in the past NDDB/OVOW provided all the working capital 
requirements of BVP. NDDB/OVOW also provided funds for the
 
renovation and reconditioning of the assets of the BVP. All
 
the plant, machinery and other assets belonged to Bhavnagar
 
Vegetable Products Ltd. Service charges are paid to BVP
 
Ltd. by NDDB for the use of assets. Funds were also
 
provided by NDDB for payment of creditors of BVP Ltd.
 

2 	 Working capital:
 

i) 	 During the year 1986-87, NDDB/OVOW paid towards working
 
capital Rs.911.55 lakhs and received as repayment of
 
working capital Rs.1019.O0 lakhs. After taking into
 
account the opening balance of Rs.610.00 lakhs, the net
 
working capital outstanding as of March 31, 1987
 
amounted to Rs.502.55 lakhs as below.
 

Opening balance Rs. 810.00 lakhs
 

Add: further advance Rs. 911.55
 

Rs.1521.55
 

Less: repayment Rs.1019.00
 

Rs. 502.55
 

ii) 	The interest on working capital advance for the year
 
1986-87 amounted to Rs.36.40 lakhs. The unadjusted
 
interest on working capital as of March 31, 1986 was
 
Rs.93.82 lakhs. Including the current year's interest,
 
the total interest payment to be made for working
 
capital amounted to Rs.130.02 lakhs. As against this,
 
the surplus (profit) for the year 1986-87 of Rs.87.28
 
lakhs was adjusted. (Rs.36.40 lakhs towards current
 
year's interest and Rs.50.88 lakhs towards arrears of 
interest). This left an unadjusted balance of Rs.42.74 
lakhs as of March 31, 1987. 

http:Rs.42.74
http:Rs.50.88
http:Rs.36.40
http:Rs.87.28
http:Rs.130.02
http:Rs.93.82
http:Rs.36.40
http:Rs.1019.00
http:Rs.1521.55
http:Rs.502.55
http:Rs.610.00
http:Rs.1019.O0
http:Rs.911.55


--------------------------------

------------------

--------------------------------------------------

CONTINUATION S.=tT
 
C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 
CHANTERED ACCOUNTANTS - 67 	 ­

3 
 Advance for renovation of assets:
 

i) 
 As per NDDB/OVOW books no new advance for renovation of
 
assets of BVP 
Unit was made in the year 1986-87.
 
However, some advances for renovation made on March 31,

1986 and accounted in NDDB/OVOW books in the year 1985­
86 was accounted in BVP books in 1986-87.
 

ii) 	The total receipts in NDDB Project account (in BVP
 
books) including opening balance of Rs.169.68 lakhs

amounted to Rs.250.83 lakhs. Out of this, Rs.226.36
 
lakhs were spent on renovation work and the same was
 
transferred to the account of BVP Ltd. 
 (capitalised).

The balance of Rs.24.47 lakhs has been shown in the BVP
 
Unit Balance Sheet under advances (current liabilities).

The work in progress on account of renovation amounted
 
to Rs.10.60 lakhs and this is shown under B. 
Loans and
 
advances (unsecured) under "Advances" (current assets).
 

4 	 Interest controls:
 

We checked the internal controls in the areas of 
 purchase,

receipts and issues in the same manner as we have 
described
 
for the year 1985-86.
 

5 	 Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Account:
 

i) For the year 1986-87, the format of Balance Sheet 
and
 
income and expenditure account was modified compared to
 
the year 1985-86. A copy of Balance Sheet of BVP as of
 
March, 1987 and income and expenditure account for the
 
year ended March 31, 1987 are enclosed as Exhibit Nos.7
 
and 8.
 

ii) 	Sales for the year anounted to Rs,3030. 2 lakhs as

against Rs.2326.09 lakhs for the previous year. 
 This
 
showed substantial improvement in marketing. 
The net
 
profits (surplus) for the year also increased compared

to the year 1985-86. The surlus for the year was
 
Rs.87.27 lakhs as against Rs. 65.24 
 lakhsfor the
 
previous year.
 

http:Rs.87.27
http:Rs.2326.09
http:Rs.10.60
http:Rs.24.47
http:Rs.226.36
http:Rs.250.83
http:Rs.169.68


CONTINUATION $hikrC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CHARTEED ACCOUNTANTS 

- 68 	-

List of recommendations
 

Fund 	Accountability Statement
 

i) 	 We recommend that NDDB should
 

a) 	 reduce the Management and Project Implementation
 
expense category by Rs.88.10 lakhs and offset this
 
same amount against interest income; and
 

b) instruct its Accounting personnel on the proper
 
accountability for interest expense on overdraft
 
loans. For details refer finding 1.
 

ii) 	We recommend that NDDB
 

a) 	 establish an accounting entry on NDDB accounting
 
records which recognizes interest receivable from
 
Bhavnagar Vegetable Products when it accrues, and
 

b) 	 establish procedures to ensure that interest
 
receivable from BVP is recorded as income when BVP
 
generates a profit. For details refer finding 2.
 

iii) 	We recommend that NDDB transfer the Rs.1271.75
 
expenditure for the tour expenses from the Production
 
Enhancement Action item to the Management and Project
 
Implementation Action item. For details refer finding
 
3.
 

2 	 Internal Controls
 

i) 	 We recommend that NDDB should establish procedures:
 

a) 	 for transferring Reflow earnings into the Reflow
 
bank account in a timely manner at least once a
 
month; and
 

b) 	 which specified when Reflow earnings transferred to
 
Reflow bank account are to be deposited in an
 
interest bearing account. For details refer
 
finding 4.
 

ii) We recommend that NDDB prepare annual budgets for the 
source and expenditure of Reflow funds for authorised 
Project purposes. For details refer finding 5. 

iii) We recommend that NDDB/OVOW should charge interest on 
all loans including short term loans which may be for a 
temporary period. For details refer finding 8. 

http:Rs.1271.75
http:Rs.88.10


-----------------------------------------------------------

coqrIuATION SHITC.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 
CHATIMID ACCOUNTANTS 

- 69 	­

3 
 Compliance with applicable laws, regulations, agreements
 
etc.
 

We recommend that NDDB
 

a) 	 obtain formal approval from the NDDB Board of
 
Directors, USAID and CLUSA to provide loans to the Idar
 
Union and other entities which are not State Oilseed
 
federations; and
 

b) 	 should recover the loans from the Idar Unit if the NDDB
 
Board of Directors, USAID and CLUSA, does not approve
 
the loans. For details refer finding 7.
 



C. C. CHOKSHI & CO. MAFATLAL HOUSE 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS BACKBAY RECLAMATION 

BOMBAY 400020. 

TILCRANMSI UTAXULTANT 
TaLEPNONIS: 20364, 24 S MO47 

Ref:A/1684/11503 January 12, 1989.
 

Mr. B.R. Howard,
 
Office of Regional Inspector
 
General for Audit Singapore,
 
United States Agency for
 
International Development,
 
C/o American Embassy
 
30 Hill Street,
 
SINGAPORE 0617
 

Dear Sir,
 
Re: NDDB/CLUSA Audit
 

JUNAGADH PROJECT
 

We refer to last para on page No.6 where we have stated that a
 
detailed report on the Junagadh Unit will be submitted
 
separately. Accordingly we report that:
 

1. Junagadh Project (400 TPD groundnut processing plant) is one
 
of the projects sponsored by Gujarat State Cooperative Oil Seeds
 
Growers' Federation. This project is included in Action Item 1
 
"Processing Facilities". Originally the total sanction accorded
 
for the project by NDDB/OVOW was Rs.785.63 lakhs consisting of
 
Rs.716.631akhs for the main project and Rs.69.00 lakhs for the
 
oil tank farm. The total sanctioned amount for the project was
 
later increased to Rs.1081.00 lakhs by NDDB/OVOW.
 

2. The total funds released to the federation directly and to
 
NDDB on account of the federation fron June 1982 to February 19,
 
1986 amounted to Rs.989.05 lakhs. Out of the total release of
 
Rs.989.05 lakhs for the project an amount of Rs.365.24 lakhs was
 
released to NDDB on behalf of the federation and the remaining
 
Rs.623.81 lakhs were released to the federation directly. There
 
was no further release of funds for the project in the year

1986-87.
 

3. The details of actual expenditure incurred on the project by

Gujarat State Cooperative Oil Seeds Growers' Federation were
 
submitted by the Federation to NDDB periodically. These
 
statements of utilization of funds were audited by the
 
federation's internal auditors M/s Singhavi & Co. Ahmedabad.
 
NDDB/OVOW scrutinised these audited utilisation statements
 
submitted by the federation to ensure that the various items of
 
expenditure incurred by the federation were in accordance with
 
the estimates provided in the project and also were allowable as
 

http:Rs.623.81
http:Rs.365.24
http:Rs.989.05
http:Rs.989.05
http:Rs.1081.00
http:Rs.69.00
http:Rs.785.63


CONfNUA ION SX.C.C.CHOKSHI & CO. 

CNART|NED ACCOUNTANTS - 2 ­

per sanction. The items of expenditure not supported by proper
 
details as well as non-allowable expenditures such as on purchase
 
of land etc. were disallowed by NDDB and an admittance letter was
 
issued to the federation for the amount allowed by NDDB/OVOW in
 
respect of each of the utilization statements submitted by the
 
federation.
 

4. As of June 30, 1986, the federation had claimed through
 
audited utilization statements an expenditure of Rs.644.71 lakhe.
 
As against this, NDDB had allowed after due scrutiny, an
 
expenditure of Rs.570.11 lakhs.
 

5. In respect of funds released to NDDB, the cumulative
 
expenditure incurred by NDDB as of March 31, 1987 amounted to
 
Rs.363.67 lakhs.
 

6. Thus as against the total release of funds amounting to
 
Rs.989.05 lakhs, the actual expenditure incurred and approved by
 
NDDB/OVOW was Rs.933.78 lakhs (Rs.363.67 lakhs by NDDB and
 
Rs.570.11 lakhs by the federation).
 

7. We had examined the various utilisation statements submitted
 
by the federation and the admitted expenditure by NDDB/OVOW and
 
found the same in order except for the fact that the various
 
items of expenditure were not categorised under the proper sub
 
heads. This was pointed out to the federation by NDDB/OVOW.
 
The compliance in this regard is yet to be made by the
 
federation.
 

8. We have examined the matter regarding non-issue of
 
admittance letter bifurcating the amount advanced into loan and
 
grant portion and whether any loss of interest would be caused by
 
the delay. As the loan would bear interest from the original
 
date of advance there would be no loss of interest because of
 
the delay in the issue of admittance letter for the loan and
 
grant portion.
 

9. As regards the funds released to NDDB on behalf of the
 
federation, interest from the date of advance would be recovered
 
from the federation. Therefore, in this case also, there would
 
be no loss of interest for OVOW even if some funds remained idle
 
with NDDB.
 

10. As the project is financed under Action Item 1 "Processing
 
Facilities", the entire advance would be bifurcated into 70% loan
 
and 30% grant with a moratorium period of five years for loan
 
portion during which interest e 8.5% would be capitalised. The
 
entire loan would have to be repaid within a period of 20 years
 
including the moratorium period.
 

11. In the scope of our audit, we examined the application of
 
funds made available to the federation/unit and accordingly
 
assistance to Junagadh unit and its obligations were studied.
 
The assistance to Junagadh unit is limited to Action Item 

(Processing facilities) and the expenditure incurrred by the unit
 

1 

http:Rs.570.11
http:Rs.363.67
http:Rs.933.78
http:Rs.989.05
http:Rs.363.67
http:Rs.570.11
http:Rs.644.71


C.C.CHOKSHI & Co. CONTINUATION S,IT 

CHARTERIED ACCOUNTANTS 

-3­

was recognised on the strength of audited utilization statements
 
which had been an accepted procedure for admittance of
 
expenditure. The examination had revealed no abnormalities
 
except non submission of expenditure in the proper format. The
 
other aspect of interest, could be time gap between the receipt

of funds by the federation/Unit and its utilization. Such a time
 
gap can be unavoidable and there is scope for use of unutilized
 
funds by the federation/unit though interest was being charged.
 

12. The project envisaged completion of the facility within 3
 
years and 4 months from the date of disbursement. However, the
 
plant was commissioned after 3 years and 9 months. There 
was
 
delay of 5 months. The plant was commissioned in March 1986
 
instead of in October 1985 as envisaged.
 

13. While reviewing generation and use of NDDB/OVOW funds for
 
Junagadh project, we observed from the records of the occurrence
 
of fire in the silos for storage of raw materials in November,
 
1987 and the loss as a result of fire was estimated at about
 
Rs.235.00 lakhs by the project authority. It was reported that
 
necessary insurance cover was held and against insurance claim
 
lodged with the underwriters, an adhoc payment had been received
 
for amount of Rs.100.O0 lakhs. The project authority is pursuing
 
the claim with the underwriters.
 

Yours faithfully,
 

http:Rs.100.O0
http:Rs.235.00


Appendix 1
 
Page I of 2
 

National Dairy Development Board 0 glao~sW m,.,oea 	 moebv .1e 

/..0.. O"h a Oo.tcruartor4 Aoaetes 

aft 	 lal lomo. 

3~ay - 400 00. 

subs nadLt of ZfMl A$/gL o arawevno O-op.o P joeot­

por6 tm 1-4a45 t 51-347 

Rfs Tor letter No. A/1S4/771 t. 111M 

berline 

Kindly rofer to d&at report of aItt of nDWj/UML for tho yean 19854 
ad 198(47, Ou omonto on the points matloned In the draft roport am 
" Umers­

1. 	 hand A*o9uztablir estAemit 
i)Uterest on Vverraft eharrd "s Enjet ft-MM84 (lVndin-1) 

As ioinMdo, w are rewing the Nameaint & P ojoot nmplomnta.­
tUon Utpense by h..10 lo and the Ism vll 1e adjuted aplint 
interest irm.io 

GauPa 37Wit (FLDUWta-) 
In ttue, oa vwil to takem to rooord Ow interest oolvablo tm 
NV s per Moe "Am tioo 

Ui) 	Aesanta lf interest ON VorkiwmLV 

.of .-


we an tmsforrLng the tw expes of k.121975 to baqsaet a 
pbojot bponttioa. tlet Itow No, 7 Vhloh e oulir eobered 
to lftetetto Inhesnewat - Lotion Item N. 4. 

Aut) 	 R-oatasrs-- a. _uenw1h.1371.75 (Plina-,) 

.Iayintl 0Htaud
 

Traaafor 2 of e1w to Reflowe b lakli.. (FWtN&I~am 
i) we bZe o s lINha .woeoo e am have ststod trmatorima 

ltfelws oslae to tls.e aoe"mSt aa 1tmly imino 

Ii) 	 Annual *~nfezianw fund. (Fiaiwm - 4 
ve iew started popular" loRefi .the 	Amsul 2e64t for weof fndt 

III) IggisYm &an AaeMMM - ftevi.1.n fog uMwd isterst (lidiAg.4~t 
tM P"i m few Wt yearlr peulJw at Intont am levey ot 
pel Interest in thO event of Imtesat matu n t fthmiag 
as asduleem LalUod Is the ma" a Ofte fOl 9e9111 loam. 
"hiaplat mes Aloe oon elaifl vide ow lette gto. e0 OT.U0se 


164 Oto 15-114 - sew 0420o4 ff u ef*Mso
 

LvW) hu is a t ie wutiaN.W
 
Vw-W wevthe Oel wheis
 

am 	 ";oW v-LU be hlm Wient 

89181.388 AD : Y e s oA 	 3Ul601.-0=oy: MI o1R : Oa .ItANAND Nil OOI.iISA • PHlOlf: N11181 31 AND 3833 0 GlRAM: DAMRYIOAitD 0 lI. OI1340@ 

http:1h.1371.75


Appendix 1
 
Page 2 of 2
 

So CwlilaM vth AiilAAML~ usiiima Wlaws. ta.1im 

&) t ft la AU(iIM41. 

As timbad dua&w exit o ooaf. aMu md.4 a the 
roepaa foMal appl ot MLU& vin be ebtaim to laldus. 
oil umde ale Ini to be oligible fer dixest auilatmoe 
uAbr tk* pOjeeto 

Ve hopo, tha &Wn mutloone4 oamonto vedA o2mlfy the Utter ooeemm. 

Thaakrng you$ 

Tours fsL itbT11, 

for National h.iry B m ot Board 

Raagr 	(Ausouts) 

so too 	 Mr. I.. Iowal 
lRgirona Inspetor Oon lBy 
for Audit - s8apore BI 
16 Rafmos 4uu POST
,i.-'i lone JLoa BiPOST 



Appendix 2
 

Report Distribution
 

Mission Director, USAID/India 

Assistant Administrator, Bureau for Asia
 

and Near East (AA/ANE) 

Office of South Asian Affairs (ANE/SA) 

Audit Liaison Office (ANE/DP/F) 

Assistant Administrator, Bureau for
 

External Affairs (XA) 

Office of Press Relations (XA/PR) 

Office of Legislative Affairs (LEG) 

Office of General Counsel (GC) 

Assistant to the Administrator for
 

Management (AA/M) 

Assistant to the Administrator for
 

Personnel and Financial Management (AA/PFM) 

Office of Food for Peace (FVA/FFP) 

Office of Financial Management (PFM/FM/ASD) 

Center for Development Information and
 

Evaluation (PPC/CDIE) 

Inspector General 

Deputy Inspector General 

Office of Policy, Plans and Oversight (IG/PPO) 

Office of Programs and Systems Audit (IG/PSA) 

Office of Legal Counsel (IG/LC) 

Executive Management Staff (IG/ADM) 

Assistant Inspector General for
 

Investigations and Inspections (AIG/I) 

Regional Inspector General for
 

Investigations/Singapore (RIG/I/S) 

RIG/A/Cairo 

RIG/A/Dakar 

RIG/A/Manila 

RIG/A/Nairobi 

RIG/A/Tegucigalpa 

RIG/A/Washington 


No. of Copies
 

5
 

1
 
1
 
1
 

2
 
1
 
1
 
1
 

2
 

1
 
2
 
2
 

3
 
1
 
1
 
2
 
1
 
1
 
12
 

1
 

1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 


